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ERI
ENVIRONMENTAL RESOLUTIONS, INC.

October 11, 1999

ERI 223503.R01
Mr. Dave DeWitt
Tosco Marketing Company
2000 Crow Canyon Place, Suite 400
San Ramon, California 94583
Subject: Fivaluation of Soil and Groundwater at Tosco 76 Service Station 1156, 4276 MacArthur

Boulevard, Qakland, California.
Mr. DeWitt:

At the request of Tosco Marketing Company (Tosco), Environmental Resolutions, Inc. (ERI) performed
an environmental investigation at the subject site. The purpose of the work was to evaluate the extent of
petroleum hydrocarbons and related constituents detected in soil and groundwater beneath the site. Tosco
requested that ERT submit a Work Plan (dated May 12, 1999) in response to a letter from the Alameda
County Health Services Agency (the County) dated March 12, 1999 (Attachment A), requesting that
Tosco evaluate soil and groundwater conditions beneath the site. The County approved the Work Plan in
a letter dated May 17, 1999 (Attachment A).

The following tasks were performed as part of this investigation:

Obtaining a drilling permit from the Alameda Public Works Agency (Public Works);

Observing the drilling of four on-site soil borings (B1 through B4);

Collecting soil samples from the borings for laboratory analysis and to evaluate soil stratigraphy;

Constructing groundwater monitoring wells MW1 through MW4 in borings (B1 through B4),

respectively;

+ Developing groundwater monitoring wells MW1 through MW4;

+ Collecting groundwater samples from the wells for laboratory analyses;

«  Submitting soil and groundwater samples for analysis of petroleum hydrocarbons and related
constituents;

e Surveying well locations relative to a permanent datum and well casing elevations relative to mean
sea level (msl);

« Evaluating the groundwater flow direction and gradient; and,

« Interpreting the data and preparing a report.

BACKGROUND

The site is located on the southeastern comer of MacArthur Boulevard and High Street in Oalkland,
California, as shown on the Site Vicinity Map (Plate 1). Properties in the vicinity of the site are occupied
by commercial and residential developments.

Environmental work performed at the site has included the removal of two 10,000-gallon single-walled
steel gasoline USTS, one 280-gallon single-wall steel used-oil UST, and associated product lines and
dispensers, and excavation and disposal of approximately 1,350 tons of soil and backfill to Forward
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Landfill in Manteca, California. Laboratory analysis of soil and groundwater samples collected during
UST removal activities detected petroleum hydrocarbons in the soil and groundwater beneath the site
{ERI, August 1998).

PRESENT INVESTIGATION
co r

ERI performed the field work in general accordance with ERI's Work Plan (May 1999), a site-specific
Health and Safety Plan which was kept on site during field operations, and ERT's standard field protocol
{Attachment B). ERI obtained a well installation permit from County Public Works before beginning
work. The permit is included as Attachment C.

Soil Borings

On July 16, 1999, ERI observed Woodward Drilling, Inc. (Woodward) of Rio Vista, California, drill four
on-site soil borings (B1 through B4). Drilling was performed under the guidance of an ERI geologist
who collected soil samples from the borings during drilling. Soil samples were collected at
approximately 5-foot intervals and above first-encountered groundwater. Groundwater was encountered
at approximately 12 to 23 feet below ground surface (bgs).

ERT's geologist identified the soil samples collected from the borings using visual and manual methods,
and classified the samples using the Unified Soil Classification System (Attachment D). Descriptions of
the materials encountered are presented in the Boring Logs (Attachment D). Soil borings B1 through B4
were drilled ﬁ_gin approximately 25 to 31 feet bgs.

Maonitori onstruction lopment, Sampling. and in

Immediately after the borings were drilled and sampled, ERI observed Woodward construct groundwater
monitoring wells MW 1 through MW4 in borings B1 through B4, respectively. Details of the monitoring
well construction are shown on the Boring Logs (Attachment D).

On July 19, 1999, ERI’s representative developed the four new wells using surging and pumping
techniques. An ERI representative measured depth to water and collected groundwater samples from
wells MW1 through MW4 on July 20, 1999. Morrow Surveying of Sacramento surveyed the wells on
July 21, 1999. Purge water generated during well development and sampling was left on site pending
removal by Tosco to the Tosco Refinery in Rodeo, California for recycling.

Analytical Laboratory Methods
Seil Samples

Select soil samples collected from the borings were submitted under Chain of Custody record to Sequoia
Analytical Laboratories, Inc. (Sequoia) in Walnut Creek, California. The laboratory analysis reports
Chain of Custody records are attached (Attachment E). Soil samples were analyzed for total purgeable
petroleum hydrocarbons as gas (TPPHg), methy! tertiary butyl ether (MTBE), and benzene, toluene, ethyl
benzene, and total xylenes (BTEX) using the laboratory method listed in Table 1. Analytical laboratory
results from select soil samples are presented in Table 1. The soil sample collected from B1, adjacent to
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the former used-oil UST, was also analyzed for total extractable petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel
(TEPHA), total recoverable petroleum hydrocarbons (TRPH), halogenated volatile organic compounds
(HVOCs), and semi-volatile organic compounds (SVOCs) using EPA method 8270. The laboratery
analysis results are included in Attachment E. At the request of Tosco, ERI submitted one soil sample,
collected from boring B2 to PTS Laboratories, Inc. of Santa Fe Springs, California for analysis of select
hydrogeologic parameters. The laboratory results are included in Attachment E.

ERI also collected and submitted a composite soil sample (four brass sleeves) from the drill cutting
stockpile under Chain of Custody record to Sequoia to profile for disposal. The composite sample was
analyzed for TPPHg, BTEX, MTBE, TRPH, HVOCS, SVOCs, and five California Assessment Manual
(5-CAM) metals using the laboratory methods listed in Tables 1 and 2.

Groundwater Samples

Groundwater samples collected from wells MW 1 through MW4 were submitted under Chain of Custody
protocol to Sequoia. The Chain of Custody records and analytical laboratory results are provided in
Attachment E. The groundwater samples were analyzed for TPPHg, BTEX, and MTBE, using the
methods listed in Table 3. The groundwater samples collected from well MW 1 was also analyzed for
TEPHd, TRPH, HVOCs, and SVOCs using the method listed in Tables 3 and 4. The groundwater sample
exhibiting the highest MTBE concentration using EPA Method 8020 was confirmed using EPA Method
8260. Please note that groundwater samples were not analyzed for oxygenated compounds di-isopropyl
ether (DIPE), ethyl tertiary butyl ether (ETBE), tertiary amyl methyl ether (TAME), and methanol.
Groundwater samples collected from wells MW1 through MW4 will be analyzed for these oxygenated
compounds during the next quarterly groundwater monitoring and sampling event.

RESULTS OF INVESTIGATION
Site Geology a eolo

Sediments encountered beneath the site consist of sandy clay interbedded with silty clay and course-
grained sand. Indications of first encountered groundwater were in the borings at approximately 23 feet
bes during drilling. During July 1999, groundwater flow direction was towards the west-southwest witha
calculated gradient of approximately 0.1 (Plate 2). Static water levels in the monitoring wells ranged
from approximately 5 to 8.5 feet bgs.

Sail Conditions

Soil samples selected for analyses were collected above first-encountered groundwater. Photoionization
detector readings were noted in borings B1 through B4 at depths ranging from 5 to 25 feet bgs.
Analytical laboratory results are presented in Tables 1 and 2. Copies of laboratory reports for soil
samples obtained during this investigation are included in Attachment E.

roundwat itions
Results of laboratory analyses of groundwater samples are summarized in Tables 3 and 4 shown on

Plate 2. Copies of the laboratory analysis reports for groundwater samples are included in
Attachment E.




ERI1223503.R01 Tosco 76 Service Station 1156, Oakland, Califomia October 11, 1999

SOIL STOCKPILE DISPOSAL

At the request of Tosco, Manley & Sons Trucking, Inc. of Sacramento, California, transported
approximately 1.7 tons of stockpiled soil to the Forward Inc. landfill in Manteca, California for disposal.
Soil disposal documentation is included in Attachment F.

LIMITATIONS

This report was prepared in accordance with generally accepted standards of environmental practice in
California at the time this investigation was performed. This investigation was conducted solely for the
purpose of evaluating environmental conditions of the soil and first-encountered groundwater with respect
to petroleum hydrocarbons. No soil engineering or geotechnical references are implied or should be
inferred. Evaluation of the geologic conditions at the site for the purpose of this investigation is made
from a limited number of observation points. Subsurface conditions may vary away from the data points
available. Additional work, including further subsurface investigation, can reduce the inherent
uncertainties associated with this type of investigation. This report has been prepared solely for Tosco
and any reliance on this report by third parties shall be at such party’s sole risk.

ERI recommends a signed copy of this report be forwarded to:

Ms. Eva Chu

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Environmental Health Division

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

Mr. Andreas Godfrey

Alameda County Public Works Agency
Water Resources Section

951 Turner Court, Suite 300

Hayward, California 94545-2651
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Please call Mr. Glenn Matteucci, ERI’s project manager for this site, at (415) 382-5994, if you have any
questions regarding this report.

Attachments:

Table 1:

Table 2:

Table 3:

Table 4:

Plate 1:

Plate 2:

Attachment A

Attachment B:
Attachment C:

Attachment D

Attachment E:
Attachment F:

Sincerely,
Environmental Resolutions, Inc.

LT A

Dylan R. Crouse
Staff Geologist | -

RG. 4412
CE.G. 1675

Analytical Results of Soil Samples

(TEPHd, TPPHg, TRPH, MTBE, BTEX, 5-CAM Metals)
Analytical Results of Soil Samples

{(HVOCs and SVOCs)

Analytical Results of Groundwater Samples

(TEPHd, TPPHg, TRPH, MTBE, BTEX)

Analytical Results of Groundwater Samples

(HVOCs and SVOCs)

Site Vicinity Map
Generalized Site Plan

: Alameda County Health Services Agency Letters

(dated March 12, 1999 and May 17, 1999)

Field Protocol

Well Construction Permit

. Unified Soil Classification System and Symbol Key and Boring Logs
Laboratory Analysis Reports and Chain of Custody Records
Stockpile Soil Disposal Documentation



ERI 223503.R01 Tosco 76 Service Station 1156, Oakland, California October 11, 199%

REFERENCES
Environmental Resolutions, Inc. August 24, 1998. Undergro torage Tank and jated Pipin
Di eplacement. Tosco (Union) 76 Service Station 1156, 4276 MacArthur Boulevard

Oakland, California. ERI file # 223532.R01

Environmental Resolutions, Inc. May 12, 1999. Work Plan for Evaluation of Soil and Groundwater at
Tosco 76 Service Station 1156, 4276 MacA r Boulevard, California. ERI 223503.WO1.

United States Geological Survey. 1980. Qakland Eas
Map.



TABLE 1
ANALYTICAL RESULTS of SOIL SAMPLES
(TEPHd, TPPHg, TRPH, MTBE, 5-CAM Metals)
Tosco 76 Service Station 1156
4276 MacArthur Boulevard
Oakland, California

cusle Number | prae oo | DRE | TEPHO | TRRH | TEPHg MTBE B T E b SCAMMETALS
ample Numl sampled Pb ca | o | N Zn
< .o L. o>
Soil - Borings
5-10.5-B1 MW1 7116/99 140 T 6,800 ND* 2.6 25 110 470 NA NA NA NA NA
§-10.5-B2 Mw2 7/16/99 NA NA ND ND ND ND ND ND NA NA NA NA NA
5-10.5-B3 MW3 7116/99 NA NA 1] 0.36 032 0.43 0.28 1.8 NA NA NA NA NA
5-10.5-B4 MW4 6 NA NA b 0.71 11 0.32 0.46 1.3 NA NA NA NA NA
5-20.5-B4 MW4 699 ND ND ND ND WD ND 0.006% NA NA NA NA NA NA
Soil-Stockpiles
Comp SP1-{1-4) — T/16/99 19 NA 58 ND* 0.074 0.20 0.52 3.7 26 ND px] 28 41
Notes:
TPFPHg Total purgeable petroleun hydrocarbons as gasoline analyzed using EPA Method 8015/8020 madified.
TEPHd = Total extractable petrofeum hydrocarbons as diesel analyzed using EPA Method 3550780135 madified.
TRPH = Total recoverable petrofeum hydrocarbons as oil analyzed using EPA Method 5520 E&F.
FPm = Parts per million,
5-10.5-B1 = Soil Sampie-fepth in feat-Boring 1.
Comp SP1-{1-4) = Stock Pile 1, 1 shrough 4 composite samples.
ND Not detected at ot above laboratory reporting limit.
NA = Not Analyzed.
MTBE Methyl tertiary batyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 8015/8020 modified .
BTEX - Benzens, taluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes analyzed using EPA Methed 8015/8020 medifted.
5-CAM Metals = California Assessment Mamal Metals analysis performed using EPA Method 6010 A.

*

Elevated laboratory method detction limils.




TABLE 2
ANALYTICAL RESULTS OF SOIL SAMFPLES
(HVOCs and SVOCs)
Tosco 76 Service Station 1156
4276 MacArthur Boulevard
Qakland, California

HVOCS SVOCs
Sample Number | Plate Call-out| Daze Sampled| Chlorobenzene | 1,2-Dichlarobenzene | 1,4-Dichlorobenzene |  2-Methylnaphihalene | _ Naphthatene
T T T eTesspTTPPY T pppTY >
Soil - Borings
§-10.5-B1 MW1 7/16/9% 0.70 0.87 0.38 12 6.4
5-10.5-B2 MW2 7/16/99 NA NA NA NA NA
§-10.5-B3 MW3 7/16/9% NA NA NA NA NA
5-10.5-B4 MW4 7/16/99 NA NA NA NA Na
5-20.5-B4 MW4 7/16/99 NA NA NA NA NA
Soil-Stockpiles -
Comp SP1-(1-4) ———- T16/99 ND 0.077 ND NI ND
Notes:
PpPm = Parts per million.
5-10.5-B4 = Sotl Sample-depth in feet-Boring 4. *
Comp SP1-(1-4) = Stock Pile 1, I through 4 composite samples.
HVOCs = Halogenated volatile organic compounds analyzed using EPA Method 8010.
SV0Cs = Semi-volatile organics compounds analyzed using EPA Method 8270,
ND = Not detected at or above laboratory reporting timit,
Plate call out = MW1 (Monitoring Well 1).

- = Not applicable.
NA = Not Analyzed.



TABLE 3
ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR GROUNDWATER SAMPLES
(TEPHd, TPPHg, TRPH, BTEX, MTBE)
Tosco 76 Service Station 1156
4276 MacArthur Boulevard
Quakland, California

Sarmple DTW Groundwater TEPHd TRPH TPPH B T E X MTBE
(':'rcr;lé} Date Sampled {ft bgs) Elevation $
W-9-MW1 7120199 7.50 167.36 16,000 ND#** 120,000 11,000 27,000 3,300 18,000 ND*+
(179.86)
W-6-MW2 7/20/99 5.40 167.61 NA NA N+ ND* ND#+ ND** ND#** 4,500/11,000*
(173.01)
W-0-MW3 7/20/99 8.50 169.94 NA NA 1,000 76 52 7% 76 330
(178.44)
W-3-MW4 7120099 7.40 171.70 NA NA 69 27 0.77 ND 7.1 100
(179.10}
Notes:
ppb = Parts per billion
W-9-MW4 = Water sample-depth in feet-Monitoring Welk #4.
TPPHg = Total purgeable petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline analyzed using EPA Method 8015 modified.
BTEX = Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and fotal xylenes analyzed using EPA Method 8020
MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 8020,
TEPHd = Total extractable petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel anafyzed using EPA Method 3550/801% modified.
TRPH = Total recoverable petroleum hydrocarbons as oil analyzed using EPA Method 5520 B&F.
* = MTBE confirmed using EPA Method 8260.
NA = Mot Analyzed.
ND = Not detected at or above lzboratory method detection Limit.

o+ = Elevated laboratory detection limit.




TABLE 4
ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR GROUNDWATER SAMFPLES
(HVOCs and $VOCs) o
Tosce 76 Service Station 1156
4276 MacArthur Boulevard
Oakland, California

HVOCs ] 5VOCs
s(?r";.‘(’;; Dote Sampled (&D'{g} G;f““dw"” Chiorgbonzene . LLDCB_ LI-DCA__12DCA oL, ZDCA__LIDCFA | BA T4-DMP ZMNE P Naphtialene
W-9-MW1 TI20/9% 7.50 167,36 12 3.4 .0 20 3.6 1572 kf) 140 240 17 &0
(£79.86)
WeG-MW2 7120199 5.40 167.61 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
(173.01)
W-9-MW3 7H26/99 8.30 169.94 NA NA NA NA NA NA Na NA NA NA NA
(178.44)
WH-MWd 2099 7.40 171,70 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
(179.10)
Notes:
PPe = Parig per billion
W-9-MW4 = Water sample-depth in fest-Monitoring Well #4.
TPPHg = Total purgesble petroteum hydrocarbons as gasoling analyzed using EPA Method 8015 modified.
BTEX B , toluene, ehytb and total xylenes analyzed using EPA Method E160.
MTBE = Methyl tertiary buty] ether analyzad using EPA Method B260.
TEPH4 Total extractable petroleum hydracarbons as diesel analyzed using EPA Method 8015 modified,
TRPH = Total recuverable perroleum hydrocarbons anelyzed using EPA Method 3520 BEF.
HYOCs Halogenated volatile organic compounds analyzed using EPA Method 8010. HVYOCs lisced in table were detected in at least one sample at or above the laberatory method detection limit.
All others analyzed using EPA Method B010 were not detested a1 or above the laboratory method detection limit in any samples asalyzed.
1,2-DCB 1,2-Dichlorobenzene analyzed using EPA Method 3010,
1,1-DCA = 1,1-Dichloroethane analyzed using EPA Method 8010. .
1,2-DCA = 1,2-Dichloroethane analyzed using EPA Method 3010,
¢is-1,2-DCA = cig-1,2-Dichtoroethane analyzed using EPA Method SOEDR.
1,2-DCPA = 1,2-Dichtoropropane analyzed vsing EPA Method 8010,
SVOCs Semi-volatile arganic compounds analyzed using EPA Method B276. SYOCs were detecied in at least one sample at ar above the laboratory method detection firits.
All athers analyzed using EPA Method 8270 were not detected at or above the laboratory method detectian limit iss any samples analyzed.
BA Benzyl Alcohol anatyzed using EPA Method 8270.
1, 4-DMP = 2,4-Dimethylphenol atalyzed using EPA Method 8270,
3-MNE = 2.Methylnaphthalene atalyzed using EFA Method 8270
ND = Mot derected at or sbove laboratory method detection limit,
NA Not Analyzed.
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EXPLANATION

Mw4
& Groundwater Monitoring Well

171.70 Groundwater Elevation Relative
Mean Sea Level

Groundwater Concentrations in ppb.
Sampled July 20, 1999

Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbens
ag Gasoline

Benzene

Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (MTRE)

Total Exiractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons
as Diesel

to

i = Interpreted Groundwater Gradient ND Not Detectad At or Above the Laboratory

Anaiytical results for Teluene, Ethylbenzene, and Total Xylemes are pr

are presented in Table 2

Method Detection Limit
NA Not Anaiyzed
. MTHBE confirmed using EPA Method 8260

L Total Recaverable Pchu]eum Hydracarbons,
Halogenated anntlle Organic Comkgmds arnd
Semlvolat.lle égsﬂmf gompounds
Resul ented in Table 2

PPb Parts Per Billion

GENERALIZED SITE PLAN PROJECT NO.

2235

TOSCO 76 SERVICE STATION 1156 PLATE
4276 MacArthur Boulevard o
Oakland, California s 0. 1968




ATTACHMENT A

ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES AGENCY LETTERS
(dated March 17, 1999 and May 17, 1999)



" ALAMEDA COUNTY

HEALTH CARE SERVICES 0
AGENCY =
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director ,

. ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
Stb 1163 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Padway. Suite 250
: Alameda, CA 84502-6577
March 12, 1999 {510) 567-6700

Mr. Dave DeWitt
Tosco

P.QC. Box 5155

San Ramon, CA 94583

RE:  PSA for 76 Service Station 1156 at 4276 MacArthur Bivd., Oakland, CA

Dear Mr. Dewitt:

I have completed review of Environmental-Resolutions, Inc’s August 1998
Underground Storage Tank and Associated Piplng and Dispenser Replacement report
prepared for the above referenced site. This report summarized activities for the
removal on one waste oil UST and removal and replacement of two gasoline USTs
and associated piping and dispensers. Soil and groundwater samples collected from
the excavation and trenches contained elevated petroteurn hydrocarbon
constituents.

At this time, additional investigations are required to delineate the extent and
severity of soil and groundwater contamination at the site. Such an investigation
shall be in the form of a Preliminary Site Assessment, or PSA. The information
gathered by the PSA will be used to determine an appropriate course of action to
remediate the site, if deemed necessary. A PSA proposat is due within 90 days of

the date of this letter, or by June 18, 1999,

| have also enclosed an Underground Storage Tank Unauthorized Release
(Leak)/Contamination Site Report which should be completed and returned to this
office within 10 working days.

If you have any question, | can be reached at (610} 567-6762.

W““l“’_\

eva chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

enclosure
765511661 Post-it™ brand fax transmittal memo 7671 |#of pages + /
Tt ¥ h Fi
° Glene M R e e 1
Co. Co.
Pept. Phone ¢
==y ’ Y




ALAMEDA COUNTY o
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

- ARBSOET L,
T

MAY 25 1999 |
.b

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEAT T H-SERWCES

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

. StID 1163 ' (510) 567-6700
{510) 337-9335 (FAX)

‘May 17, 1999

Mr. Dave DeWitt

Tosco

P.O. Box 5155

San Ramon, CA 94583

RE:  Workplan Approval for 76 Service Station 1156 at 4276 MacArthur
Boulevard, Qakland, CA

Dear Mr. DeWitt: N

I have completed review of ERI's May 1998 Work Plan for Evaluation of Soil and
Groundwater prepared for the above referenced site. The proposal to install four
groundwater monitoring wells to evaluate the extent and severity of soil and
groundwater contamination at the site is acceptable.

Field work should commence within 60 days of the date of this letter. Please notify
me at least 72 hours prior to the start of field activities.

If you have any questions, | can be reached at (510) 567-6762.

NS S

eva chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: Glenn Matteucci
ERI
73 Digital Drive, Suite 100
Novato, CA 94949-5791

76s51166-2



ATTACHMENT B
FIELD PROTOCOL



FIELD PROTOCOL

Site Safety Plan

Field work is performed by ERI personnel in accordance with a site safety plan developed for the site.
This plan describes the basic safety requirements for the subsurface investigation and the drilling of soil
borings at the work site. The site safety plan is applicable to personnel and subcontractors of ERI.
Personnel at the site are informed of the contents of the site safety plan before work begins. A copy of
the site safety plan is kept at the work site and is available for reference by appropriate parties during
the work. The ERI geologist acts as the Site Safety Officer.

Soil Borings and Sampling

Prior to drilling of borings and construction of wells, ERI acquires necessary permits from the
appropriate agency(ies). ERI also contacts Underground Service Alert (USA) before drilling to help
locate public utility lines at the site. ERI observes the driller hand-probe and hand-auger boring
locations to a depth of approximately 5 feet bgs and a diameter greater than the soil boring diameter
before drilling to reduce the risk of damaging underground structures.

Soil borings are drilled with a CME-55 (or similar) drill rig equipped with 8-inch diameter, hollow-
stem augers. Auger flights and sampling equipment are steam-cleaned before use to minimize the
possibility of cross-hole contamination. The rinsate is containerized and stored on site. ERI will
coordinate with Tosco for appropriate recycling or disposal of the rinsate.

Drilling is performed under the observation of a field geologist, and the earth materials in the borings
are identified using visual and manual methods, and classified as drilling progresses using the Unified
Soil Classification System. Soil borings are drilled to approximately 10 feet below the uppermost zone
of saturation or 5 feet into any competent clay layer (aquitard) encountered beneath the water-bearing -
zone. If an aquitard is encountered, the boring is terminated and backfilled with bentonite before
installing a groundwater monitoring well.

During drilling, soil samples are collected at 5-foot intervals, obvious changes in lithology, and just
above the groundwater surface. Samples are collected with a California-modified, split-spoon sampler
equipped with laboratory-cleaned brass sleeves. Samples are collected by advancing the auger to a
point just above the sampling depth and driving the sampler into the soil. The sampler is driven 13
inches with a standard 140-pound hammer repeatedly dropped 30 inches. The number of blows
required to drive the sampler each successive 6-inch interval is counted and recorded to give an
indication of soil consisiency.

Soil samples are monitored with a photoionization detector (PID), which measures hydrocarbon
concentrations in the ambient air or headspace above the soil sample. Field instruments such as the
PID are useful for indicating relative levels of hydrocarbon vapors, but do not detect concentrations of
hydrocarbons with the same precision as laboratory analyses. Soil samples selected for possible
chemical analysis are sealed promptly with Teflon® tape, and plastic caps. The samples are labeled and
placed in iced storage for transport to the laboratory. Chain of Custody Records are initiated by the
geologist in the field, updated throughout handling of the samples, and sent with the samples to the
laboratory. Copies of these records are in our report. Cuttings generated during drilling are



placed on plastic sheeting and covered and left at the site. ERI coordinates with Tosco for the soil to
either be treated on site or removed to an appropriate recycling or disposal facility.

Monitoring Well Construction

Monitoring wells are constructed in borings using thread-jointed, 2-inch inner diameter, Schedule 40
polyvinyl chioride (PVC) casing. No chemical cements, glues, or solvents are used in well
construction. The screened portion of each well consists of factory-perforated casing with 0.010-inch
wide slots. If unconfined aquifer conditions exist, the well screen is installed from the total depth of
each well to approximately 10 feet above the uppermost water-bearing unit. If confined conditions
exist, the uppermost water-bearing unit is screened exclusively. Unperforated casing is installed from
the top of each screen to the ground surface. The annular space in the well is packed with #2/1 sand to
approximately 1 to 2 feet above the slotted interval. A bentonite plug is added above the sand pack to
prevent cement from entering the well pack. The remaining annulus is backfilled to grade with a slurry
of portland cement.

The monitoring wells are protected with a traffic-rated, cast-alurinum utility box equipped with a PYC
skirt. The box has a watertight seal to protect against surface-water infiltration and must be opened
with a special wrench. The design of this box discourages vandalism and reduces the possibility of
accidental disturbance of the well.

Well Development and Sampling

ERI waits a minirnum of 24 hours before development of the monitoring wells to allow the grout to
seal. Initially, a water sample is collected for subjective analysis before development of the monitoring
wells. This sample is collected from near the water surface in the well with a Teflon® bailer cleaned
with a laboratory-grade detergent and deionized water. The wells are developed with a surge block and
pump. Well development continues until the discharge water is clear of silt and sand. Clay-size
sediments derived from the screened portion of the formation cannot be eliminated by well
development. After the well has been allowed to stabilize, the well is checked for floating product
using an interface probe. The thickness of any product detected in the well is recorded. If floating
product is encountered in the well, the well is not purged, and the water is not sampled for chemical
analysis. Product is bailed from the well and stored in appropriately labeled drums on site. ERI
apprises Tosco of appropriate recycling and disposal options for product bailed from the well.

If no floating product is detected after development, the well is purged of stagnant water and a sample
is collected for laboratory analysis. The well is purged of approximately three to five well volumes of
water with a submersible pump, or until pH, conductivity, and temperature of the purged water have
stabilized. Water purged from the wells is stored in labeled, 55-gallon, steel drums approved for this
use by the Department of Transportation until suitable disposal options can be selected based on
laboratory analysis. ERI coordinates with Tosco for recycling or disposal of the purged water.

The wells are allowed to recover to at least 80 percent of static conditions, and a sample of the
formation water is collected with a Teflon® bailer cleaned with a laboratory-grade detergent and
deionized water. The water is transferred slowly from the bailer to laboratory-cleaned, 1-liter amber
bottles and 40-milliliter glass vials for analyses by the laboratory. The glass vials contain hydrochloric
acid as a preservative. Our geologist checks to see if headspace is present. If headspace is present, we



collect more samples until none is present. Chain of Custody Records are initiated in the field by the
geologist, updated throughout handling of the samples, and sent along with the samples to the
laboratory. Copies of Chain of Custody Records are included in our report.

Gradient Evaluation

ERI evaluates the direction of flow and gradient at the site. The elevation of the top of each well
casing is measured relative to mean sea level by a licensed land surveyor. Water-depth measurements
are made from the top of the casing in the well to the nearest 0.01 foot with an electronic water-level
indicator. The well is vented to atmosphere for a minimum of 0.5 to 1 hour before obtaining depth-to-
water measurements. Venting is conducted to allow the groundwater to equilibrate with barometric
pressure. These data are combined to evaluate the relative elevation of the groundwater surface in each
well and the slope of the groundwater surface across the site.

ality_Assurance/Quali 1

The sampling and analysis procedures employed by ERI for groundwater monitoring and sampling
follow regulatory guidance documents for quality assurance/quality control (QA/QC). Quality control
is maintained by site-specific field protocols and quality control checks performed by the laboratory.
Laboratory and field handling of samples may be monitored by including QC samples for analysis. QC
samples may include any combination of the following. The number and types of QC samples are
selected and analyzed on a project-specific basis. '

Trip Blanks - Trip blanks are sent to the project site, and travel with samples collected from the project
site to the laboratory. They are not opened, and are returned from the project site with the samples for
analysis.

Field Blank - Prepared in the field using organic-free water. Field blanks accompany samples collected
at the project site to the laboratory and are analyzed periodically for specific chemical compounds
present at the project site where they were prepared.

Duplicates - Duplicate samples are collected from a selected well and project site. They are analyzed at
two different laboratories, or at the same laboratory under different labels.

Equipment Blank - Periodic QC samples are collected from field equipment rinsate to verify adequate
cleaning procedures.



ATTACHMENT C
WELL CONSTRUCTION PERMIT
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WATER RESOURCES SECTION -
© 951 TURNER COURT, SUITE 300, HAYWARD, CA 945452651
PRONE (514) 670-557S  ANDREAY GUDFREY
(510) £70-5243 ALVIN KAN

e o ] LIS Lt & 7}

Sla 11U 9141538218565 P.E2a

A).-MEDA COUNTY PUBLIC WuURKS AGENCY

FAX {,5"3) $70-5262

l : DRILLING FERDIT APPLICATION N

| FOR ATFLICANT TO COMPLETE FOR QFFICF ﬂ/sé-
LocaTiom or rRarge~ 4R 76 Mag Aty PFERMIT NUMBER 77K ___6 3__.
Kovlevar. 1 OAR L ANT> . WELLNUMBER : AR
Caliymis Copfiiantes Saures $_n) PERMIT CONDITIONS
: _ﬁ‘; 7 —w‘ yd 7 Clrcled Permit Requiremenss apply
CLIENT )

APPLICANT

A FA TS
- "—
ludonsg

Viton MCWLII \ :
= & Fax_ 95 29 b
4 _cule & Phone W5 293~ 4
ZP =Ty J.S
TYPE OF FEOJECT
Wall Copstruction Growechnical lavaadgation
Cathodic Protection . CGeneral [n
Niter Supply a1 Conmminring =]
Monieyiag . . 8 Well Deghruction D

PROPOSED WATER SUPPLY WELL 5%

Nane Ma. -L L DME
TR et it
Ciry Zip

permit, application shauld be sahmimed t4 1 o
TiVe ot the ACTWA, affies five days prior i
' moposed stactng dets,
' WML B ACPWA withtin 60 dayg $ier vompletian
“~pormitted wack the arigina! Dopaviment of Wame
Resoerces Water Welt Drillery Report or equivalent
well projecys, of drilling logs and location skewk for
sgschnical projecte,
it is void il projuct not bapun within 50 days of
praval date. :
B, WATER SUPPLY WILLS
1. Minkmum sface seob thiskeuse is rva inches of
crment grovie placed by ermie.
2 Mintmum scal deprdt i S0 faet for municipal und
industrial wells ar 20 Byt far domestic 2ad yrication
Wells valess 2 t=sxar Jepth, is spesially approved,
ROLUNDWATER MONITORING WELLS
ING PIEZOMETERS

.1 Mintmum sarfees seqi thicimess it two imches of
cxment grout plared by permic.
4 zm:ua-:ldzp:h for moulioring wells is the
i depil: paxcricah]y o 20 fust,
D GEOTECHNICAL
MWMMW:& hoxry

New Domede 0 Replacement Dacicstic o NC
Mutiicipal | rrigating a
Lagdusiiat o] QOther — Q
DRULING METHOD:
Mud Ratry 4] AirRorry 0O Atger N
Cable a Cthzr 3] _—
T ORITERS LcnsEve.____ 1/ AAG 7T —
| WELL PROIFCTS
D1} Hole Qiameter 3 . Maximuym
Cuging Dlameter in Depth 280 1
Surface Seil Depah . fr. Number ﬂ -
CEOTECHNICAL FROJFCYS S "
Numbeat of Borings __ Masitmym
Hole Diamuter in. Depﬂ! —— [
ESTIMATED STARTING DATE eI IALS
ESTIMATED COMPLETION DATE ~__ Z/ 14 / 4 =
| heraby agre= w0 commly wiey all requi af tiiz permit and

Alamcds County Ordinguce Xa® 73-613,

ICANT"
MoNATURE DATHE__ -
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F. WILL DESTRUCTION
Sz anzched,
G. SPECIAL CONDITIONS

/ﬂ/</ . PATEE A
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ATTACHMENT D
UNIFIED SOIL CLASSIFICATION SYSTEM AND SYMBOL KEY
AND BORING LOGS



UNIFIED SOIL CLASSIFICATION SYSTEM

MAJOR DIVISIONS | LTR DESCRIPTION MAIOR DIVISIONE | LTR DESCRIFTION

oW Well-graded gravels or gravel sand ML Inorganic sllts and very fine—
mixtures, litlle or no fines grained sends, rock flour, ailty
or clayey fine sands or clayey

Poarly—graded el 1 i i
GRAVEL Y& gravels or grave eilts with slight plasticit:
AND GF sand mixture, little or no fines SFN-."IES b B 4
GRAVELLY — — CLAYS Inorganie clays of low to medium
SOILS oM Si.l.ty gravels, graval-sand—clay L1<50 CL plasticity, gravelly clays, sandy
mixtures clays, ailty clays, lean clays
Pt Clayey gravels, gravel—sand—clay Organle silts and organic silt—
COARSE mixtures FINE OL |clays of low plasticity
GRAINED GRAINED

Inorganic silis, micaceous or
diatomaceous fine—grained sandy
or gilty eoils, elastic gilta |

SOILS SW Well—graded sande or gravelly SOILS MH
sands, little or no fines

SAND Sp Poorly—graded sands or gravelly SEEI]I)S cH Inorganic clays of high plast—
ANDY sands, little or no fines CLAYS lcity, fat clays

LL>50 :
SoILS SM | Silty sands, sand—allt mixtures 0H g{mt;hy’ of medium to high

HIGHLY ORGANIC Peat and other highly organic

SC | Clayey sands, sand—clay mixtures SOILS Pt | gnils

WELL DESIGN
DEPTH THROUGH WHICH
SAMPLER IS DRIVEN SAND FAEK
RELATIVELY UNDISTURBED
SAMPLE I GENTONITE ANNULAR SEAL

MISSED SAMPLE NEAT CEMENT ANNULAR SEAL

GROUNDWATER LEVEL
OBSERVED FROM FIRST WET
SOIL SAMPLE IN BORING

BLANK PVC

MACHINE-SLOTTED PVC

KR
[11

STATIC GROUNDWATER LEVEL

< g A B+ —

ovy ORGANIC VAPOR METER READING S-10  SAMPLE LOCATION
IN PARTS PER MILLION
NR NOT RECORDED
PHOTO—IONIZATION DETECTOR READING
PID IN PARTS PER MILLION HA NOT ANALYZED
BLOW/FT. REPRESENTS THE NUMBER OF BLOWS OF DASHED LINES SEPARATING UNITE ON THE 10G
A 140—-POUND HAMMER FALLING 30 INCHES REPRESENT APPROXIMATE BOUNDARIES ONLY.
TO DRIVE THE SAMPLER THROUGH THE LAST ACTUAL BOUNDARIES MAY BE GRADUAL. LOGS
12 INCHES OF AN 18—-INCH FENETRATION. REPRESENT SUBSURFACE CONDITIONS AT THE
BORING LOCATION AT THE TIME OF DRILLING
ONLY.
UNIFIED SOIL CLASSIFICATION SYSTEM | ATTACHMENT |
. AND LOQG OF BORINGS SYMBOL KEY
== TOSCO 76 SERVICE STATION 11586
— 4276 Machrthur Houlevard D

PROJECT ERI 2235 Oakland, California




Project No.:_ 2235  Boring: B1/MW1 Plate: APPENDIX
Site: Tosco 76 Service Station 1156  Date: 7/16/89
L e Drill Contractor:  Woodward Drlling
Sample Method: _Split Spoon~ Geologist:
Drill Rig: _BS7 Bore Hole Diameler: _ﬂ_Slg1'1f:d.‘::ﬁl‘%:""r

Location: 10 Feel North of Northwestern Corner _ Registration: _
of Station Logged by: Dylan Crouse

o

&
&
f @fd ﬁﬁé‘ @f 7 GEOLOGIC DESCRIPTION

2 1/2° asphalt
s ay, grayish green, very moist, high plasticity

————{CH
Tl SelhufagGERe AT STeen PO ne
-5 39 | 253 N
i__:—:. Clay, grayish green, very moist, high plasticity
e e
-10-{ 27 | 87
kK, |
ST st lierdea T, W g v o
Cﬁg"’ht ume rlggwg?nd Edlm?as%{gﬁr, wet
-15-4 36 | 222

—2/12 ., Grout:

— —{CL

=04 37| 22 E_—___‘ sandy clay, strong brown, (40% sand, 60% clay) |

y ] yellow orange, high plasticity, very moist
9

25+ 33 gl
-

O LTI T

Total depth at 268.5 feet.
Gruu_ng'#p Eer encountered at 23'7".

Casing Diameter: __ 2"  Slot Size:_ 010 , Sand Size:

Paortland 111




Project No.:_ 2235 _ Boring:_B2/MW2 Plate:

APPENDIX

Drill Contractor; _ Woodward Drilling

Site: Tosco 76 Service Station 1158 Date: 7/18/99

Sample Method:__Split_Spoon Geologist:

Drill Rig: _BSY Bore Hole Diameter: 8" Signatur :. L .
Location: ___2 Feet EAst of Suuth&rnmﬂsj._MaL_Reglstratmn R.G. 4412
rd Ln&ggd by: Dylan Cruuse

S
&
as/ ©F & GEOLOGIC DESCRIPTION
ERT588 S /8

y g

plasticity, sand, clay)

15% fine gravels up to 0.57, 20% sand,

Clsg,r dn.rk Bree reenish ay, 1o ﬁ fE ish orange, /7
me coa san tly damp, ;
Bigh A5 a"é%

H0418| 0 medium—grained, damp
UGN, TRESST R ed ey
164 21| 130
o0 20| 20 ravallyqak: I{lﬂl;:: ell nmh IE;-LI . (ﬁg%ﬁne
L,
y S?@f e AR el A e T
Lp5145 | 18

T L T O T T T

Total depth al 26.5 feet.
Groundwater encountered at 23" 6.

Casing Diameter: _ 2" Slot Size;__.010 , Sand Size: __2/12 , Grout:

Portland LII




Project No.:_ 2235  Boring: B3/MW3 Plate: APPENDIX

Site:_Tosco 76 Service Station 1156 Date: 7./16/99
e W - v W Drill Conitractor:__ Woodward Drilling
Sample Method: Split Spoon Geologist:

Drill Rig: B57 Bore Hole Diameter: 8" Signaturers ! i \ =
Location: mwu:_aﬂ_f_inmhﬂn__mglstratmn R.G. 4412
most_Dispenser Island Parallel to High Street Logged by: Dylan Crouse/

&
GEOLOGIC DESCRIPTION
f 6”:“ 1'9 \3 c.e? Q'ﬁ
S d
=] Clag a.rk elln?sh bgn g ;tt Ea:i'n B siﬂe of
e o )
-5 18 | 235 F::::E:E: brown, mottled gray, dry = =
i = B
g = o
= ———lCH = -
Bt = o
] B ™
1033 | 265 == taining, trace of coarse gra.vel and rootlets = .
=== ?15% gravel, B5% c]a;ﬁ slightly damp = =
y = | 2
= | B = ) Ry
:_:_:_:_: Sandy cla eeni ay, ntlkeg ,, Or nﬁa. § |
i P = soite measFrteralndd fagd sty pitieny, | %
C!a strn ‘r,u'c- h otiling, tr ce of = Y
u&: Y ammgé. gﬂ%’m ?1 g 2
20{36| 9 S
- a3
— /]
v Gravel, yellowish brown, wet § 1
log 25| O == % = %
Clay, trnce of n;a;;s nujned 5&11»:.[I gellmﬁsﬁ : .
Gravel, orange alig asfmit_v, <45 %‘
-
Clay, yellowish brown, moist, high plasticity %
830422 | 0
Total depth at 315 feel. ‘
Groun Jehter en countered at 23.3 feet #
atu: gruund‘lr b
s
A
=11
g
443
a
] 3]




Project No.:_ 2235  Boring: B4/MW4 Plate: APPENDIX

Site:_ Tosco 768 Service Station 1156  Dale: 7/16/89
Drill Contractor: _ Woodward Drilling :

Sample Method: _Split Spoon Geologist: _MA -
Drill Rig: BS7 Bore Hole Diameler: _E._Slgnﬂturef: 4
Location: MMMHeg]swatmnM
Island Parallel High Street Logged by: Dylan Crouse~
&
N -
4 Y ad GEOLOGIC DESCRIPTION S
LTS ¥
] 4172 asphalt_ AV
== Clay, ‘El reenish gray, mottled, orange ,
— — — sl1gh y damp, high pl&stlmty
L5 17 | 309 E—:—:—:
1022|253 (- — .y
E—_—_—_ trace of medium—grained sand, slightly moist
L1519 | 4 E_:{_: —_
<04 28| 4 E:_:_:' brownish j’e“ﬂ'ﬂ' blac ‘ic stam.ing 20% gravel, EGE_.
- medium—grained sand, moist

i brown, mottled, olive yellow, moist, black
P staining

L o536 ;:____:

o 'ld
|
I
I|
il

otal depth at 286.5 feet,
roun wgter ennnunl.g:?ad at 23.6 feet.

Casing Diameter: _ 2"  Slot Size:__.010 , Sand Size: __2/12 , Grout:

Portland LIl




ATTACHMENT E
LABORATORY ANALYSIS REPORTS
AND CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORDS



.

[ rerpuine]

B v

A ‘1 ‘ 404 N. Wiget Lane

@ SeqUOia AUG 18 1993 {' | Welnut Creek, CA 94555
v Analy‘l:ical _ ;ﬂﬂg@l&:‘ J e J FAX (925) 988-9673

anrsamtessstuls s dbdaid Jiddiase
nvironmental Resolutions, Inc. Client Project 1D: Tosco 76 SS#1156, Oakland Sampled: Juf
3 Digital Dr, Ste 100 Sample Matrix:  Soil Received:

ovato, CA 84949 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8015 Mod. /8020 Reported:

ttention: Glenn M 907-1434
QC Batch Number: sPor2oee SPOT2200  SPO72200 SPO72208  SPO72299 SPO72209
BO20EXA 8020EXA 8020EXA BOPOEXA BO20EXA BO20EXA
TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX / MTBE
Reporting Sample Sample Sample Sample Sample Sample
Analyte - Limit 1.D. I.D. i.D. 1.D. 1.D. L.D.
mg/Kg 207-1434 907-1435 907-1436 907-1437 907-1438 907-1439
S$-10.5B3 5-10.5B4 S-20584 §S-105-B2 3-10.5-B1 SP1(14)
Purgeable
Hydrocarbons 1.0 16 22 N.D. N.D. 6,800 58
Benzene 0.0050 0.32 1.1 N.D. N.D. - 2.6 0.074
Toluene 0.0050 0.43 0.32 N.D. N.D. 25 0.20
Ethyl Benzene -~ 0.0050 0.28 0.45 N.D. N.D. 110 0.52
Total Xylenes 0.0050 1.8 1.3 0.0069 N.D. 470 - 3.7
MTBE 0.050 0.36 0.71 N.D, N.D. N.D. N.D.
Chromatogram Pattern: Gasoline Gasoline -- - Gasoline Gasaline
Quality Control Data
Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 5.0 10 1.0 1.0 500 10
Date Analyzed: 7/22/99 7/22/99  7/22/98  7/22/99  7/23/99 7/23/99
Instrument {dentification: HP-4 HP-4 HP-4 HP-4 HP-4 HP-4
Surrogate Recovery, %: 81 a2 | 72 76 * i
(QC Limits = 70-130%)

Purgeable Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh gasoline standard.
Analytes reported as N.D, were not detected above the stated reporting limit.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271 [Fiease Note:
* Surrogate recovery below detection limit due to dilution.

Dimple Sharma
Project Manager

9O71434 ENR < 1>




404 N. Wigef Lane
Walnut Creck, CA 94508
(925) 988-9600

FAX (925) 988-9673

Sequoia

Erwvironmental Resolutions, Inc.
73 Digital Dr, Ste 100
Novato CA 94049

TOTAL EXTRAGTABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

S

Client Project ID:  Tosco 76 S5#1156, Oakiand
Sample Matrix:
Analysis Method: EPA 3550,/8015 Mod.

Soil

Hecerved
Reported:

SP0O73099

8015EXB

e R

Reporting Sample Sample
Analyte Limit .D. LD.
mg/kg 907-1438 907-1439
S5-10.5-B1 SP1{1-4)
Extractable
Hydrocarbons 1.0 140 19
Chromatogram Pattern: Unidentified Unidentified
Hydrocarbons Rydrocarbons
>C9 <GC14 & >C18
CGuality Control Data
| Repourt Limit Multiplication Factor: 20 10
Date Extracted: 7/30/99 7/30/99
Date Analyzed: 7/31/99 8/2/99
Instrument Identification: HP-3A HP-3B -

Extractable Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh diese! standard,
Analytes reported as N.D. were not detected above the stated reporting limit.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271 [Flease Nots:

2 L : Blank has a detected value of 1.4 mg/Kg.

Dimple Sharma
Project Manager

9071434, ENR <2

N




7

. ‘ » 404 N. Wiget Lan
Sequoia Wainut Creek, CA 84595
(925) 988-9600

v Analytical ‘ FAX (925) 988-0673

e

EnwronmentaTRéﬁggiihﬁ'igﬁéxiiﬁ'é'."l::":":'TChent P rbiebiD‘stco?BSS#1156 Oaldar?a‘k”*”hsvé‘“ﬁfﬁl;é&““mdui 16,

73 Digital Dr, Ste 100 Matrix Descript:  Soil Received:  Jut 19,
Novato, CA 94949 Analysis Method: SM 56520 E&F {(Gravimetric) Extracted:  Aug t,
Attention: Glenn M. First Sample #:  907-1438 Analyzed: Aug t,

: Reported: Aug 5,

TOTAL RECOVERABLE PETROLEUM OIL

Sample Sample Oil & Grease . Detection Limit QC Batch

Number Description mg/kg Multiplication Factor Number
(ppm)
907-1438 S-10.5-B1 73 1.0 SF0801995520EXA
Detection Limits: 50

Analytes reported as N.D. wera not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Dimple Sharma
Project Manager
9071434.ENR <3>



73 Digital Dr, Ste 100
MNovato, CA 94849

404 N. Ngt;:t‘Lane .

Walnut Creek, CA 94508
(925) 988-9600
FAX (925) 988-9573

Attention:

Instrument 1D; HP-7

HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)

Analyte

Client Project 1D:
Sample Descript:
Analysis Method:
Lab Number:

Bromodichloromethane..........oooeeoeeoeee e

Bromoform...........ccc.cvuveenn

BIOMOMBINANE. ... oo
Carbontetrachlonide...........cooeeeeeeeoee e

Tosco 76 5541156, Oakland
Soil, 5-10.5-B1

EPA 5030/8010

907-1438

Detection Limit
mg/kg

0.025

0.025 e
0.050
0025

Sample Results
mg/kg

N.D.
N.D.:
N.D.
N.D.

[Chlorobenzene............0

(X

0.70 ]

Chlaroethane...........cooooo i
CRIOIOFOr T e
ChlorOMIBLIANE. ..o oo e
Dibromochloromethane...........o..ooeeeoeeeo

0.050
0.025

0.050
0.025

CNLD.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.

| 1,2-Dichiorobenzene.....................

---------------------------

—6.025 A,

~ 0.87

1,3-Dichtorobenzene........0 . T

0.025

N.D.

| 1.4-Dichlorobenzene.......

0.025 ...

0.38

1,1-Dichloroethane................ .~
1,2-Dichloroethane.............ccco v,

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene................ooovoeeee .
1,2-Dichloropropane...............cccvean.....
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene..........coveveooseeenon.

HANS-1,3-DIChIOTOPIOPENG. ... oo,

Methylene chloride.......cueeeeeceeennnn.. :

1,1,1-Trichloroethane...........oooooeeeeeeoeoooe

1,1,2-Trichloroethane..............oeevveee .

THChIOIORINENE. oo
Trichlorofluoromethane...........o.ooooe oo
Vinyl chloride..........cccoeeeeiee.

Surrogates

1-Chloro-2-flucrobenzene....................
4-Bromofluorobenzene.........oe.......

0.025
0.025

0.025
0.025
0.025
0.025
0.025

0.25 e
0025 o

0.025
0.025
0.025
0.025
0.025

0.050 e,

Control Limit %

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

nple Sharma
Project Manager

0.025 e '

N.D.
N.D.
N.D.

90T 1434.ENR <4>

hY




¥

Sequoia Walnat Creck, CA 54596

(925) 983-9600

v Analytical , FAX (925) 988-9673

Environmental Resolutions, Inc.
73 Digital Dr, Ste 100
Novato, CA 94949

Sample Descript:  Solil, SP1{1-4)
Analysis Method: EPA 5030,/8010
Lab Number:

QC Batch Number:  SPO727998010EXA
Instrument iD: HP-7

HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)

Analyte ' Detection Limit Sample Results
mg/kg mg/kg

Bromodichlotomethane. ................cooeveveeeeece e e 0.025 N.D.
(S 10aT} )11 () {1 TSSO RURSRRY 0.025 N.D.
Bromomethane...........cccecevreceicverrnieis e, erenann 0.050 N.D.
Carbon 1etrachIOfIde. ... ...ooee e v eeeete e s eeaes D.025 e aeesinneaee N.D.
ChIOrObENZENE. ... o v s s e e ees s e saseean 0:025 N.D.
ChIOroethane.......c.oouverinrirecire e 0.050 e ——— N.D.
L0111 {07 o1 £ TSRS RSRRR PRV 0.025 N.D.
CChIOFOMEERANE. ..ottt eeeerreeerss s erserasneesnn 0.050 N.D,
Dibromochloromethane.......c..ovieeeeveeeee e cemressevesees 0.025 N.D.
[1,2-Dichlorobenzene. ... rreecererrerereeees (X _ 0.677 1
1,3-DIchlorobenzZene..........ooueveoveviieceeceeoeoov oo aviees 0.0256 e N.D.
1,4-Dichlorobenzene...........oooooeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeesee, 0.025 N.D.
1,1-Dichloroeth@ne. ........oooeeeeeeee e e veesbe s 0.025 eeeeeteeeraneaa e eanenaanairnrrn N.D.
1,2-Dichloreethane........cooeiiceiice e veeeesseeeee e aeeans 0.025 N.D.
1.1-Dichlorcethens.........oocoieimceeesr e 0.025 N.D.
Cis-1,2-DiChlOrOethENe. ... eriee s e aeas D.025 s N.D.
trans-1,2-Dichioroethent.. .. ee e 0.025 N.D.
1,2-DAichlOrOproPaNE. ... ..cooovee v e 0.025 N.D.
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene......... SV e 0.025 e N.D.
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene................c.cveeeesiscesreseseean. 0.025 et . N.D.
Methylene chlotide........ccccooo e 0.25 s N.D,
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane....................... eeriverretaareabbbaranaan D025 e N.D.
Tetrachloroethene........eeccieeeeeeeeseeeeee D025 e N.D.
1,1,1-TrChlOrOeINANG. ..o e s erenanraseessnsans 0.025 N.D.
1,1, 2-THCHOTOBINANG. . e seess e e st e s aas 0.025 N.D.
Trichloroethene... ...t e ee e 0.025 N.D.
Trichlorofluoromethane. .............ocoeovioirieeeeeeeeeeererenas 0.025 N.D.
VINYE ChIGTIAE.. ... .ot s s reen 0.050 et ven s entabase N.D.

Surrogates Controt Limit % % Recavery
1-Chioro-2-fluorobenzene............cooeecveevveeeeceeeeeeenennn. 50 150 e eenes 87
4-Bromofluorobenzene...............ccooeveeoeeeeeeeeeeennn, B0 L L0 TS 71

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Dimple Sharma
Project Manager
9071434.ENR <5>




, 404 N. Wiget Lane
Sequoia Walnut Creek, CA 54508

(925) 988-9600

W’ Analytical | FAX (925) 988.0673

Environmental Resoltions, Inc.  Client Project D Tosto 76 6841166 Galand
73 Digital Dr, Ste 100 Sample Descript:  Scil, 5-10.5-B1

Novato, CA 94949 Analysis Method: EPA 8270

Attention: Glenn M. * Lab Number: 907-1438

QIC Batch Number;  SPO726998270EXA
Instrument I0: GC/MS1

SEMI-VOLATILE ORGANICS by GC/MS (EPA 8270)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
mg/kg mg/kg

Acenaphthene................oovveecce e 050 N.D.
Acenaphthylene.............ooie e 0.50 N.D.
ANITINE. ..ottt 0.50 N.D.
ANTNFECENEG. ....eeeeeeeieeee et s e e 050 N.D.
BeNZidiNg... ..o 13 N.D.
BENZOIC ACIH. ..o eeveeceeieeeee e 25 N.D.
Benzo(a)anthraCene..... ..o 050 N.D.
Benzo(b)fluoranthene...........o.oeoooiiiiee 0.50 N.D.
‘Benzo(k)ftuoranthene. .. ..o 050 e N.D.
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene.................,...................‘................... 0.50 N.D.
Benzo(a)pYrene...........oooeereeeeeee e 050 e N.D.
Benzyl alcohol... e s et s e e re e aees 050 N.D.
Bis(2- chloroethoxy)methane.........................._____._-.......... 0.50 N.D.
Bis{2-chloroethyl)ether...........cccoeoeeoveeeeeee 050 e N.D.
Bis(2-chloroisopropyl)ether.......c.oo e, 050 e N.D.
Bis(2-ethylthexyl)phthalate................coovveee oo 25 N.D.
4-Bromophenyl phenyl ether.........ocoooveeeeeeoe 0.50 eeeererenleessnnaasentanneeeen N.D.
Butyl benzyl phthalate.............. ... 0.50 N.D.
4-Chloroaniling.........covoee oo 050 e N.D.
2-Chloronaphthalene..............co.eooveemeeeseeo 0.50 N.D.
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol...........coooveoeeeeoe 0.50 N.D.

2-Chlorophenof.... 0.50 N.D.
4-Chlorophenyl phenyt ether 0650 N.D.
Chrysene.... “ 0.50 N.D.
Dibenz(a, h)anthracene 0.50 N.D.
Dibenzofuran. .. 0.50 N.D.

1,4-Dichlorobenzene. ... 0.50 e N.D.
1,2-Dichlorobenzene. ..o 050 e, eeeeren e N.D.

2,4-Dichlorophenol.............oouoe oo 050 e N.D.
Diethyl phthalate............oouueeeeeeeeeeeeeeee 0.50 e eeeteenretnr iy e aaaa N.D.
2,4-Dimethylphenol...........ccoo oo 050 N.D,
Dimethyl phthalate......................_......... remeerenes 050 MN.D.

2,4-Dinrophenol.........cc...oooooeeeeeees e 25 ND.
2,4-DINATOIQIIENG. ...t v v e 0.50 N.D.
2,6-DINITOLOIIENG. ..ot e e oo 0.50 N.D.

FIUOTANNENG. v 050 N.D.
FIMOIENG. ...t D50 v eermeranaes N.D.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL Page 10t 2 :
8071434 ENR <&
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\ Sequoia | Waint Creck,C& 54555

(925) 9B8-9600

W% Analytical - FAX (925) 988-9673

nvironmental Resolutions, In Client Project ID: Tosco 76 SS#1156, Oakland
3 Digital Dr, Ste 100 Sample Descript:  Soil, $-10.5-B1

Novato, CA 94949 Analysis Method: EPA 8270
ttention: Glenn M. Lab Number: 907-1438

QC Batch Number:  SPO726998270EXA
Instrument 1D: GG/MS-1

- SEMI-VOLATILE ORGANICS by GC/MS (EPA 8270)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
mg/kg mg/kg

Hexachlorobenzene. . ... 050 e N.D.

- Hexachlorobutadiene. .......c.....oooeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 050 et eesee it N.D.

" Hexachiorocyclopentadiene.................covvveveeerveeeeeeeeene. . 0.50 N.D.
Hexachloroethane............... OSSO 050 e ~ ND.
Indeno(1,2,3-Ca)PYrene....... oo 050 s J— N.D.
ISOPBOFONEG. ..ot e rr e e e e 0.50 L eererereenieengeaaesans S ' N.D. .
[2-Methylnaphthalene.............ceeecec s 0.50 evereEressesneE e a R TRt e R EeSE RS 12 |
2-Methylphenol............o e 050 e N.D.
4-Methyiphenol.........ccovovericeeeeee e arersreans 0.50 N.D.
[NAapRIRATERNE..........reoveveereeemereseeeeeeeeneeeeens erarseseareranes 0.50 ereereerereeeeerreessearessenarnes 6.4 ]
BN OANIING. . e e se e 25 N.D.
B-NIrOaNTNg. ..ot e st e ee e 25 N.D.
A-NRrOAnliNg......c oot ve s nee e 25 N.D.
NHrOBBNZENG.......cv et ee e ersasaerans 0.50 N.D.
Z-NIrOPhenOL.......coe e en e 0.50 N.D. -
4-NItrophen0l..... .o eeenn 25 N.D.
N-Nitrosodimethylaming. ..o e v 050 e _ N.D.
N-Nirosodiphenylamine. .. ..o ceee s ereeas 0.50 N.D.
N-Nitroso-di-N-propylaming...............cccoovve e 050 e N.D.
Pentachlorophenol............c.cooomrri e 25 e N.D.
Phenanthrene... ... e reees e reeensseaaes D80 e N.D.
PRENOL ... 050 i N.D.
PYTBNE. ot a e - 0.50 ittt ettt N.D.
1,2, 4-Trichlorobenzene....... ... vceee e eeeeeee e 050 e, N.D.

- 2,4,5-Trichlorophenol...............viniiimiiece e 2 e N.D.

- 24.6-Trichlorophenol. ... e 0.50 e . N.D.

Surrogates Controf Limit % % Recovery
2-FIUOrophenol..........c e eeneesr e 25 121 83
Phenol-0B..........o e st 24 113 83
NIFOBENZENE-T5......coee e e 23 120 e 94
2-Fluarobiphenyl..............coovimcieeeeeseccie e 30 M5 e 103
2,4,6-Tribromophenol............cooeciier e 19 122 e g7
4-Terphenyl-d14.... e 18 L 1 7 A— 102

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Dimple Sharma .
Project Manager Page 2 of 2
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Sequoia

w7’ Ana}yhcal

404 N. Wiget Lane '
Wainut Creek, CA 94508
(925) 9B8-0600
FAX (925) 988-9673

Environmental Resolutions, |
73 Digital Dr, Ste 100
Novato, CA 94949
Attention: Glenn M.

ne. Client Profect 1D-
Sample Descript:

Analysis Method: EPA 8270

Lab Number:

907-1439

QC Batch Mumber:  SP0O726998270EXA
BGC/MS-1

SEMI-VOLATILE ORGANICS by GC/MS (EPA 8270)

Instrument I0;

Analyte

Acenaphthene.. ... ...t
Acenaphthylene..............ccoooi
ANIINE. ...t

Anthracene.......eeveeeeeeeennn.

BenZiding.. ..o e

BenzZoiC ACI. ..o
Benzo(ayanthracene............ccoooovoiecviecceeeeeeeeerer e
Benzo(b)fluoranthens. ........c..c...ocooveeeeceeeeeei
Benzo(k)fluoranthene.........c........cooooeeen.. ..

Benzo(ghl)peryiene
Benzo(@)pyrene........ oo

Benzyl alcohol.

Bis(2-ChlOrOethoXy)methane. ..o
Bis(2-chloroethyl)ether.................ooooommmeooo

Bis(2-chloroisopropyl)ether..

Bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate..............o.oooovveeeo oo

4-Bromophenyl phenyt ether

Butyl benzyl phthalate............ ..o

4-Chioroaniline...
2- Chloronaphthalene
4-Chloro-3- methylphenol

............................................

2-Chlorophenol..................... .
4-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether...............

Chrysene..

Dibenz(a, h)anthracene...::....:::::::::::::::::::::::::::

Dibenzofuran...
Di-N-butyt phthalate
1,3-Dichlorobenzene..

1,4_Dicmorobenzene....._._......Zfﬁﬁfff'"'"""'""""""""""'""

1,2-Dichlorobenzene.................

3,3-DiChIOODENZIING. ...vcrore.. oo
2,4-DichiarophenOl... ...
Diethyl phthalate..............cocooooeeeeeee e

2,4-Dimethylphenol...... ..o
Dimethyl phthalate.............c..cooooveeeee
4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol ...

2,4- DmltrophenoI ...............................................................

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

Detection Limit

mg/kg

0.50

0.50 s

0.50

0.50

13
25

0.50 e

0.50

0.50 U

0.50

0.50 N

0.50

0.50

0.50

2.5
0.50

050 oo
050 oo

0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50

0.50
0.50

0.50
0.50
0.50

0.50

0.50 et oo
050

0.50
2.5

0.50

0.50 e

0.50
0.50

Page 1 of 2

€

S5#1186, Oakland
Soil, SP1(1-4)

Sample Results

0.50

050 e,
25 et

25 e rrereenns

25 e
050

8071434.ENR <8>

mg/kg

N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.




o 404 N. Wiget La
Sequoia Walnut Creek, CA 54556

(925) 988-9600

«w’r Analytlcal FAX (925) 988 9673

nvironmenital Resoltrions, Inc. — Cliant ProjectID: Tosco 76 SS#1156, Oakland
3 Digital Dr, Ste 100 Sample Descript:  Soil, 5P1{14)

ovato, CA 94949 Analysis Method: EPA 8270

ttention: Glenn M. Lab Number: 807-1439

QC Batch Number:  SPO726998270EXA
Instrument ID: GC/MS-1

SEMI-VOLATILE ORGANICS by GC/MS (EPA 8270)

Analyte ' Detection Limit Sample Results
mg/kg mg/kg

Hexachlorobenzene ... e 0.50 . ND.
Hexachiorobutadiene. ..., 050 e N.D.
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene.................cooovvvieeeeeee. D50 e N.D.
Hexachloroathane............ccoomeee e 050 e N.D.
Indena(1,2,3- cd)pyrene .................................................... 0.50 N.D.
ISOPRORONE. .....cee v reinrrerers st be e es e e s araecaaes 050 e N.D.
2- Methylnaphthalene ........................................................ 0.50 N.D.
2-Methylphenol.... 050 e N.D.
4-Methylphenal...........corienicrccer e 050 e N.D.
Naphthalene............ccoormnrercice s ceess s e 050 e ST N.D.
2-NHFOANIMING. ... e rcarer e e bt ss e e 25 e N.D.
3-Nitroaniline.........oceeeevnen e e 25 N.D.
A-NIraaniline.........ooeeeooneiiccei e 25 N.D.
NItTODENZENEG........ ettt 0.50 N.D.
2-Nitrophenol.....coooorieec e e e 050 N.D.
A-NHrophenol........ccoovecceceie e 28 et N.D.
N-Nitrosodimethylamine...........ccocooiiens 0.50 N.D.
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine..........coooooooieeee 0.50 N.D.
N-Nitroso-di-N-propylamine...................cccoeveveerviivernn. 0.50 N.D.
Pentachlorophenol.............ccccooiri e 25 N.D.
Phenanthirene. ... s sne e 0.50 N.D.
PRENOL. ..o e n e st eeasear e esaneenn 0.50 et naaes N.D.
Pyrene.... s 0.50 N.D.
1,2, 4-Tnch|orobenzene 050 eeneanaannn N.D.,
2.4,5-Trichlorophenol............. e ' 25 e e sbaes N.D.
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol.................coovvrrivirie e 0.50 N.D.

Surrogates Control Limit % % Recovery
2-FIUOrophanol...... ...t 25 1271 i , 93
Phenol-d6................. e rerea et et ettt bt es eneeneeaereeranreserareran 24 113 e L]

2-Fluorobiphenyl.... ...t rees 30 ' 15 s 108
24,6-Tribromophenol....................oov e 19 122 e 109
4-Terphenyl-d14........cci e 18 L 1< X . _ 112

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Dimple Sharma
Project Manager Page 20f 2
9071424.ENR <9>
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_ . 404 N. Wiget Lane
Sequma Walnut Creek, CA 94598
(925) 988-9600

W Analytical _ TAX 025) 953 9673

; “Client Project 10: " Tases 76 SS471186, Oaldand

Environmental Resoltitions, Tnc.
73 Digital Dr, Ste 160 Sample Descript:  Soit Received:
Novato, CA 94949 " Analysis for: Lead Digested:  Jul 26, 1999
Attention: Glenn M, First Sample #:  907-1439 Analyzed:
' Reported:

LABORATORY ANALYSIS FOR: Lead

Sample Sample Sample : QC Batch Instrument

Number Description  Detection Limit  Resuht Number (3]
mg/kg mg/kg
907-1439 SP1{i4) 1.0 26 MEOQ726993050MDA Mv-4

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated firit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

imple Sharma
Project Manager

9071434.ENR < 10>




404 N. Wiget Lane

SeqUOia Walnut Creek, CA 94598
. . (925) 988-9600
W Analytical

FAX (925) 988-9673
nvironmental Resolutions, Inc. —— Gllent Project ID:  Tosco 76 S6#1156, Oakland ““Sampled: Jul 16,

3 Digital Dr, Ste 100 Sample Descript:  Soll, SP1(1-4) Received:  Jul 19,
Extracted: Jul 26,

ttention: Glenn M. Lab Number: 907-1439

LABORATORY ANALYSIS
Detection Sample QC Batch Instrument

Analyte Limit Results Number ID

mg/kg mg/kg
Cadmiuim....c.cooccoiceaneiniineee el 0.50 N.D. ME0726993050MDA ‘ MV-4
Chromitm.....ooveeerr e 0.50 23 MED726993050MDA MV-4
NICKEL....coer e rereererenrer e sense e 0.50 28 MEQ0726993050MDA Mv-4
A 4 Lo OO URURVON 1.0 41 ME0726993050MDA MV-4

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Dimple Sharma

Project Manager
BOT1434.ENR <11>




5 -

Sequoia Walnut Creck, CA 94568

(925) 988-9600

v Analytical FAX (925) 988-9673

QC Sample Group: 8071 434-439

RS

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Analyte: Benzene Toluene Ethyl Xylenes
Benzene
QC Batch#: SPO72299 SPO72299 SP072299 SP072299
BO20OEXA BO2OEXA BOZDEXA BOPOEXA
Analy. Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA B020 EPA 8020
Prep. Method: EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030
Analyst: J. Minkel J. Minkel J. Minkel J. Minkel
MS/MSD #: 9070941 9070941 9070941 9070941
Sample Conc.: N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Prepared Date; 7/22/99 7/22/93 7/22/99 7/22/99
Analyzed Date: ° 7/22/09 7/22/99 7/22/99 7/22/99
Instrument 1.D.#; HP-4 " HP4 HP-4 HP-4
Conc. Spiked: 0.80 mg/Kg 0.80 mg/Kg 0.80mg/Ka 2.4 mg/Kg
Result: 0.80 0.71 077 26
MS % Recovery: 100 89 96 108
Dup. Result: 0.81 072 078 26
MSD % Recov.: 101 80 o8 108
RPD: 1.2 : 1.4 1.3 0.0
RPD Limit: 0-20 0-20 0-20 0-20

o

LCS #: 4LCS072299 4L.C8072209 4LCS072299  4L.CS0D72299
Prepared Date: 7/22/99 7/22/99 7/22/99 7/22/99
Analyzed Date: 7/22/99 7/22/90 7/22/99 7/22/99
Instrument 1.D.#: HP-4 HP-4 HP-4 HP-4
Conc. Spiked: 0.80 mg/Kg 0.80 mg/Kg 080 mg/Kg  2.4mg/Kg
LCS Result: 072 0.62 0.65 22
LCS % Recov.: 90 78 83 ‘a2
MS/M5D
LCS 50-150 50-150 50-150 50-150
Control Limits

Please Note: ) .

The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent-free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271 | preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquet of sample
fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. I
"| the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits due to matrix
interference, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch,

Dimple Sharma ** MS =Matrix Spike, MSD=MS Duplicate, RPD = Relative % Difference
Project Manager

@ 9071434.ENR < 12>




| Sequoia e et e
W Analytical | A (925) 68 9673

esolution
73 Digital Dr, Ste 100

Novato, CA 94949
ion: Gienn M.

Matrix: Solid

QC Sample G_iyoup: 9071434-439

S

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Analyte: Benzene Teluene Ethyt Xylenes Diesel
Benzene )
QC Batch#: SPO72289 SPO7229¢ . 5P072209 $SPO72299 .8P0O73059
BO20EXA BO20EXA BO20EXA BOR0EXA BO15EXB
Analy. Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8015M.
Prep. Method: EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 3550
Analyst: J. Minikel J. Minkel J. Minkel J. Minkel K. Grubh
MS/MSD #: 070941 9070941 9070041 9070841 BLKO73099B
Sample Cone.: N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. 1.4mg/ky
Prepared Date: 7/22/99 7/22/99 F{22/99 722799 7/30/99
Analyzed Date: 7/22/99 7/22/99 7/22/99 7/22/99 8/2/99
Instrument 1.D.#: HP-4 HP-4 HP-4 HP-4 HP-3A
Conc. Spiked:  0.80mg/Kg 0.80 mag/Kg 0.80 mg/Kg 24 mo/Kg 15 mg,/Kg
Result: 0.80 0.71 077 26 15
MS % Recovery: 100 89 96 108 91
Dup. Result: 0.81 072 0.78 26 13
MSD % Recov.: 101 90 o8 108 77
RPD: 1.2 1.4 1.3 0.0 14
RPD Limit: 0-20 0-20 0-20 0-20 _ 0-50

LCS #: . 4.Cso7229 4LCS072299 4LCS072200  4LCS072299 -
Prepared Date: 7/22/99 7/22/99 7/22/99 7/22/99 -
Analyzed Date: 7/23/99 7/23/99 7/23/99 7/23/99 -

Instrument 1.D.#: HP-4 HP-4 HP-4 HP-4 -
Conc. Spiked: 0.80 mg/Kg 0.80 mg/Kg 0eOmg/Kg 2.4 mg/Kg -
LCS Result: 0.66 0.57 0.63 22 -
LCS % Recov.: 83 71 79 92 -
MS5/MSD
LCS 50-150 50-150 50-150 50-150 -60-140

Control Limits

Please Note:

The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent-free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271 |preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. If
the recovery of analytes from the matsix spike does not fall within specified control limits due to matrix

: interference, the LCS recovery is to be used fo validate the baich.
Dimple Sharma ** MS=Matrix Spike, MSD=MS Duglicate, RED= Relative % Diflerence
Project Manager

9071434.ENR <13
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‘ . 404 N. Wigér Lane =
Sequoia Walnut Creck, CA 5459
(925) 988-9600

W’ Analytical PAX (925) 988 9673

T

é'é]dgmv SR RS T

‘Cllent Project I1D: §85
Matrix: Solid

3 Digital Dr, Ste 100
ovato, CA 94949
ttention: Glenn M

QcC Sampl_g__@(oup: 9071434439

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Analyte: Phenal 2-Chlorophenot 1,4-Dichloro  N-Nitroso-D¥ 1,2,4-Trichloro  4-Chloro-3
benzene  N-propylamine  benzene Methylphenol
QC Batch#: SP072699 SP0O72699 SPO72699  SPO72689  SPOT2699 SPO72699
8270EXA B270EXA B27OEXA 8270EXA B27OEXA ~ BZ7DEXA
Analy. Method: EPA 8270 EPA 8270 EPA 8270 EPA 8270 EFA 8270 EPA 8270
Prep. Method: EPA 3550 EPA 3550 EPA 3550 EPA 3550 EPA 3550 EPA 3550
Analyst: L Diaz L Diaz L Diaz L. Disz L Diaz L. Diaz
MS/MSD #: BLKO72609 BLKO72609 ~  BLKO72699 BLKO72699 BLKO72609  BLKO72699
Sample Conc.: N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D, N.D. N.D.
Prepared Date: 7/26/99 7/26/99 7/26/99 7/26/98 7/26/99 7/26/99
Analyzed Date: 7/26/99 7/26/99 7/26/99 7/26/99 7/26/99  7/28/99
Instrument 1.D.#: GC/MS-1 GG/M5-1 GC/M5-1 GC/MS-1 GC/MS3-1 GC/MS-
Conc. Spiked: 50mg/kg . 5.0 mg/kg 33mg/kg 33mg/kg 33mg/kg  50mg/kg
Resuit: 29 33 -8 26 24 a1
MS % Recovery: 58 66 64 79 73 g2
Bup. Result: 2.6 a0 19 2.4 22 29
MSD % Recov.: 52 80 58 73 67 58
RPD: i1 8.5 ' 10 8.0 8.7 6.7
RPD Limit: . 0-40 0-40 0-40 0-40 0-40 040

LCS #: - - . . - -

Prepared Date: - - - - - -
Analyzed Date: - - . - . R
Instrument 1.D.#: - - . - . -
Conc. Spiked: . . . i, . "

LCS Result: - - ' . - - -
LCS % Recov.: - . . - ; -

MS/MSD

LCS 26-90 25102 28-104 41-126 38-107 26-103
Control Limits

Pieass Note:

The LCS is & control sample of known, interferent-free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike Is an aliquot of sample
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271 fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. If
the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits due to matrix
interference, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch,

** MS=Matrix Spike, MSD=MS5 Duplicate, RPD = Relative % Difference

Dimple Sharma
Project Manager Page 1 of 2
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404 N. Wiget Lane

SeqUOia | Walnut Creek, CA 94508

(925) 988-9600

v Analytical FAX (925) 988-9673

onmental Resolutions, inc.
73 Digital Dr, Ste 100

Novato, CA 94949
Attention: Glenn M.

Sotid

QC Sample Group: 9071434-439 Reported: Aug 5, 1999

R e s

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Analyte:  Acenaphthene 4-Nitrophenol 2,4-Dinitro-  Pentachloro- Pyrene
toluene phenol
GC Batch#: SPO72609 SPO72629 SPO72699 8PO72699  SP072699
8270EXA 8270EXA 8270EXA 8270EXA B270EXA
Analy. Method: EPA 8270 EPA 8270 EPA 8270 EPA 8270 EPA 8270
Prep. Method: EPA 3550 EPA 3550 EPA3550 ~ FEPA3550 EPA 3550
Analyst: L. Diaz L. Diaz L Diaz L. Diaz L. Diaz
MS/MSD #: BLKO72609 BLKO72609 BLKO72699  BLK0O72699  BLK072699
Sample Conc.: N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Prepared Date: 7/26/99 7/26/99 7/26/99 7/26/99 7/26/98
Analyzed Date: 7/26/99 7/26/99 - 7/26/99 7/26/99 7/26/99
Instrument 1.D.#: GC/MS-1 GC/MS-1 GC/MS-1 GC/MS-1 GC/MS-1
Conc. Spiked: 3.3 mg/kg 5.0 mg/kg 33mg/kg 50mg/kg - 3.3mg/kg
Result: 22 33 22 3.4 22
MS % Recovery: 67 66 &7 &8 67
Dup. Result: .20 ' 3.1 20 32 24
MSD % Recov.: 61 62 : 61 © 64 64
RPD: 9.5 6.2 9.5 6.1 47
RPD Limit: 0-40 0-40 0-40 040 0-40

LCS #: - - . - Sl

Prepared Date: - . . - .
Analyzed Date: - . . N .
Instrument 1.D.#: - - . - -
Conc. Spiked: - . . . .

LCS Result: - . . . .
LCS % Recov.: - - - "~ .

MS/M5D
LCS 31-137 11-114 . 28-89 17-100 35-142
Control Limits

Please Note: .
The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent-free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
’ preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271 |fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. I
the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fali within specified control limits due to matrix
interference, the LCS recovery is 1o be used to validate the batch.
** MS=Matrix Spike, MSD=MS Duplicate, RPD =Relative % Difference

Dimple Sharma
Project Manager Page 2 0f 2
9071434 ENR <15>
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404 N. Wiget-Lane
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
(225) 988-9600

FAX (925) 988-9673

Sequoia
W’ Analytical

Enwronmental Resolutlons Inc.
73 Digital Dr, Ste 100

Novato, CA 94949

Attention: Glenn M.

Client Project |
Matrix:

QC Sample Grou

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Analyte: 1,1-Dichlore- Trichloro- Chlaro- Lead Oil & Grease
ethene ethene benzene
QC Batch#: §PO72799 SPO72799 SPO72799 MED72699 SP080199
8010EXA B010EXA 8010EXA 3050MDA 5520EXA
Analy. Method: EPA 8010 EPA 8010 EPA 8010 EPA 6010 SM 5520
Prep. Method: EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 3050 SM 5520
Analyst:  P.Kosovskaya P. Kosovskaya P. Kosovskaya J. Kelly N. VanSlambrook
MS/MSD #: 9071666 9071666 9071666 9071557 9071438
Sample Conc.: N.D. N.D. N.D, 210 mg/kg 73 mg/kg
Prepared Date: 7/27/99 7/27/99 7/27/99 7/26/99 8/1/99
Analyzed Date: 7/27/99 7/27/99 7/27/99 7/26/99 8/2/99
Instrument [.D.#: HP-7 HP-7 HP-7 Mv-4 Manual
Cone. Spiked: 1.0 mg/kg 1.0 mg/kg 1.0 mg/kg 50 mg/kg 5000 mg/kg
Result: 0.72 0.97 0.97 280 6000
MS % Recovery: 72 97 o7 140 118
Dup. Result: 0.59 0.96 0.94 240 6000
MSD % Recov.: 59 96 94 60 . 118
RPD: 20 1.0 34 15 oo
RPD Limit: 025 0-25 0-25 0-20 0-30

LCS #: LCS073099 LCSO73099 LCS073099 LCS072699 LCS080199
Prepared Date: 7/30/99 7/30/99 7/30/99 7/26/99 8/1/99
Analyzed Date: 7/30/99 7/30/99 7/30/99 7/26/99 8/2/99
Instrument 1.D.#: HP-7 HP-7 . HP-7 Mv_4 Manual
Conc. Spiked: 1.0 mg/kg 1.0 mg/kg 1.0 mg/kg 50 mg/kg 5000 mg/kg
LCS Result: 0.97 1.2 1.1 45 5800
LCS % Recov.: 97 120 110 %0 116
MS/MSD
LCS 65-135 70-130 70-130 80-120 70-130
Control Limits
Please Note:
The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent-free matrix that is analyzed using the sarne reagents,
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271 |preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. If
the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified cortral limits due to matrix
{ Linterference, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch.
Dimple Sharma

Project Manager

** MS=Matrix Spike, MSD = MS Duplicate, RPD = Relative % Difference

€

9071434.ENR <16>

"




a

N s 404 N. Wiget Lane
Sequoia | Wit Creck, CA 94558

. (925) 988-9600

FAX (925) 988-9673

73 Digital Dr, Ste 100
Novato, CA 94949
ite jon: Gl M

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Analyte: Cadmium Chromium Zinc
QC Batch#: MED72699 MEO72659 MEO72689
3050MDA 3050MDA 3050MDA
Analy. Method: EPA 6010 EPA 6010 EPA 6010
Prep. Method: - EPA 3050 EPA 3050 EPA 3050
Analyst: J. Kelly J. Kelly J. Kelly
MS/MSD #: 9071557 9071557 9071557
Sample Conc.: 4.6 mg/Kg 3B my/Kg 104000 mg/Kg
Prepared Date: 7/26/99 7/26/93 7/26/99
Analyzed Date: 7/26/99 7/26/99 7/26/99
Instrument 1.D.#: MV-4 MV-4 Mv4
Conc. Spiked: 50 mg/Kg 50 mg/Kg 50 mg/Kg
Resulit: 54 88 -
MS % Recovery: 99 100 -
Dup. Result: 47 76 ] -
MSD % Recov.: 85 76 -
RPD: 14 15 -
RPD Limit: 0-20 020 0-20

LCS #: LCS072699 LCS072699 LCS072699

Prepared Date: 7/26/99 T/26/99 7/26/29
Analyzed Date: 7/26/99 7/26/99 7/26/99
Instrument |.D.#: My-4 Mv-4 MV-4
Conc. Spiked: 50 mg/Kg 50 mg/Kg 50 mg/Kg
LCS Result: 50 51 52
LCS % Recov.: 100 102 104
MS5/MSD
LCS 80-120 80-120 80-120
Control Limits
Please Note:

The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent-free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271 |preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjecied to the entire analytical procedure. i

the recovery of anaiytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits due to matrix
interference, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch.

imple Sharma ** M5 =Matrix Spike, MSU = M3 Duphcate, RPD= Relative % Difference

Project Manager

9071434 ENR <17>
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m . Q1680 Chesapeake Drive » Redwood City, CA 94083 » (650) 364-9600 0 18839 120th Ave.. N.E. Suite 101 » Botheli, WA 98011 « (206) 481-9200_
0 813 Striker Ave., Suite B « Sacramento, CA 95834 « (918) 921-9600 0 East 11115 Montgomery, Suite B = Spokane, WA 99206 » (509) 924-9200

"T"o C oo 0 404 N, Wiget Lane » Walnut Creak, CA 94538 « (925) 988-9600 0 15055 S.W. Sequoia Pkwy, Suite 110+ Portland, OR 97222 * (503} 624-9800
s 0 1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Suite D « Petaluma, CA 94954 » (707) 792-1865 TS O g -7—/_/ G[CT [ Si ? £ arz )
Consultant Company: ERIC Project Name:™T G o s 74 S []1S6
Address: 72 >, g l.l'.',4 b Dve , Su {e JoO SROEAL Project Manager. TAN £ e W
City: Aoyerde State: 4 ZoCodedqoqq |MER 4376 Mecvdhu v
Telephone: 415 -2rg =41eS FAX #: 2€) - l9se Site #, City, State: ¢4 je | &Nb O, E, ‘
Report To: (_3[{',__1 " A Sampler™I=> Crous & QC Data: PrLevel D (Standardy O LevelC' QlevelB QlevelA ©
4 X
Turnaround QK10 Work Days @ 5 Work Days 0O 3Work Days | [ Drinking Water __[Analyses Requested] &
Time: 0O 2 Work Days 0 1Work Day 0 2-8 Hours 0 Waste Water "’ qu -~ ¢ )
CODE: oMisc. ODetect. QEval. O Remed. 0Demol. 0 Closure | MOther \y
Client Date/Time Matrix | # of Cont, Laboratory y
-Sample I.D. Sampled Desc. | Cont. | Type Sample # /@ P, Comments
» . 1 ?v‘a‘:f o
1.5-5.5- B3 7//(/24 6125 901[ \ Sleend b g
¥l 2s-10s-83 | \ Jowo vl B071434 <X 2
136-155-863 | ] [o74S \ / e g
: =
15-305-83 | / loveo v 1 et E
5$-25.6~B% | { loge4 \ \ (o =
165305 - B2 oS \ | W s
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I o . a w 565 —:I
Relinquished By:—,%h @ Date: 1/[‘7/44 Time: Received By://’ A |Date: 7- M54 | Time: o | @
: ht E
Relinquished By: %r\ e~ Date: 7, 2p.77 | Time: /=0 | Received By: 2 _(Datez—, |Time: s/ | %
Relinquished By: " — |Daterz—2 |Time: Received By Lab: -’\‘r @’Ml‘s Date: =7/7 Fj Time: | & 5C
Were Samples Received in Good Condition? CYes QO No Samples on lce? OYes I No Method of Shipment Page ___of _
To be compieted upon receipt of report; '
1) Were the analyses requested on the Chain of Custody reported? QYes O No  If no, what analyses are still needed?
2) Was the report issued within the requested turnaround time? QYes QO No If no, what was the turnaround time? .
Approved by: Signature: Company: Date: s
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Pink - Client

Yellow - Laboratory

White - Laboratory

Te!ephone(q [g);'g ) - ‘?(,0) S FAX#:. Z2) - 8S& |Site#, City, State: a.D_-y 6 MacAsthor Bivel "_ O Attlemd
Report To: éz-éwn ) Sampler: = [—>» Ceous € QC Data: TLevel D (Standard) O levelC OlevelB QlevelA
Turnaround K 10 Work Days 0 5 Work Days O3 Work Days | 0O Drinking Water { Analyses Requested |
Time: { 2 Work Days O 1Work Day ‘0 2-8 Hours O Waste Water ” %r & 0
CODE: OMisc. ODetect. 0 Eval. QRemed. O Demol. [ Closure | @ Other / v > Lb‘i'\‘ - /
- " . N by
it | germme Ty [ gl [ ot [ iabomon S0t A% a«f S
L5-25.5-84 |7/ [ s\ |\ 1BIShe
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Relinquished By: w Date: 7.-1"1-; Time: Received By: / A P  |Date: P-Zo-w | Time: /G 3
Relinquished By: %_\' %\_ Date: 722 4 #1 Time:/6 .30 |Received By: ol Dtz / | Time: 42>
Relinquished By: /74/ .Date:7.,}/ Time: Received By Lab: (]w Date: 7/ A }/y Time:jZ, 2.0

Were Samples Received in Good Condition? OYes QO No Sampleson lce? QOYes QONo MethodofShipment Page ___ of

To be completed upon receipt of report:
1) Were the analyses requested on the Chain of Custody reported? QYes QO No  If no, what analyses are still needed?
2) Was the report issued within the requested turnaround time?  ‘OYes UNo It no, what was the turnaround time?

Approved by: Signature: Company: Date:
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. . 404 N. Wiget Lane
SeqUOIa Walnut Creek, CA 94598

(925) 988-9600

W Analytical FAX (925) 988-9673

Sample Matrix: ~ Water Received:  Jul 20, 1999:
Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8015 Mod. /8020 Reported: Aug 5, 1999:;
First Sample #:  907-1430

Novato, CA 94949

A
R R R

QC Batch Number: SPO72999 SPQ72999 SPO73099

BOZ002A 8020024 BO2005A BO2002A 4
TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX / MTB ﬂ

Reporting Sample Sample Sample Sample £ o400
Analyte Limit 1.D. 1.D. 1.D. 1.D. [” AUB 15 1539

ug/L 907-1430 907-1431  907-1432  907-1433
- W-9-MW3 W-3-MW4  W-E5-MW2  W-9-MwWi1

TR e e = et b
FPurgeable ~
Hydrocarbons 50 1,000 R9 N.D. 120,000
Benzene 0.50 76 27 N.D. 11,000
Toluene 0.50 52 0.77 N.D. 27,000
Ethyl Benzene 0.50 79 N.D. N.D. 3,300
Total Xylenes 0.50 78 7.1 N.D. 18,000
MTBE 25 330 100 4,500 ‘N.D.
Chromatogram Pattern: Gasoline Gasoline -- Gasaoline
Quality Control Data
Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 20 1.0 20 400
Date Analyzed: 7/29/99 7/29/99  7/30/98  7/29/99
Instrument Identification: HP-2 HP-2 HP-5 HP-2
Surrogate Recovery, %: 117 125 91 121
(QC Limits = 70-130%)

Purgeable_ Hydrocarbons are guantitated against a fresh gasoline standard.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not detected above the stated reporting limit.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

imple Sharma
Project Manager

9071430.ENR <1>



- Sequoia

W Analytical

404 N. Wiget Lane
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
(925) 9838-90600

FAX (925) 988-9673

nvironmental Resolutions, Inc.

B0O15EXA
TOTAL EXTRACTABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

Client Project iD
Sample Matrix:
Analysis Method:
Fi :

SPO7299%

Tosco 76 55#1156, Oakland
Soil

EPA 3550/8015 Mod.

433

Reporting Sample
Analyte Limit i.D.
mg/kg 907-1433
W-9-MW1
Extractable
Hydrocarbons 1.0 16,000
Chromatogram Pattern: Unidentified
' Hydrocarbons
Co-G24
Guality Control Data
Report Limit Muttiplication Factor: 10
Date Extracted: 7/29/99
Date Analyzed: 7/31/99
Instrument Identification: HP-3B

Extractable Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh diesel standard.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not detected above the stated reporting limit.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Cimple Sharma
Project Manager

9071430.ENR <2>
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o - 404 N. Wiget Lane
SeqllOla | Walnut Creek, CA 94598
(925) 988-5600

W Analytical FAX (925) 9889673

&41156. Gakland

nvironmental Resolutions, Ihe. — Client Project D). 16860 76 & Juf 20,

: 73 Digital Dr, Ste 100 Matrix Descript:  Water Received: Jul 20,
: Novato, CA 94949 Analysis Method: SM 5520 B&F (Gravimetric) Extracted:  Jul 27,
- Attention: Glenn M. First Sample #:  907-1433 Analyzed:  Jul 27,

Reported: Aug 5,

R T

S

TOTAL RECOVERABLE PETROLEUM OIL

Sample Sample Oil & Grease Detection Limit QC Batch
Nurnber Description mg/L Multiplication Factor Number
{ppm}
907-1433 - W-9-MW1 N.D. 1.0 SP0727995520EXC
Detection Limits: 5.0

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Dimple Sharma
Project Manager
9071430.ENR <3>



» 404 N. Wiget Lane
Sequo 1d Walnut Creek, CA 94508

{925) 988-9600

) °F 4 Analytical | ‘ _ FAX (925) 988-9673

R Cr

- & Environmental Resolutions, Inc. Client Project ID: Tasco 76 S6#1156, Oakland
73 Digital Dr, Ste 100 ' Sample Descript:  Water, W-9-MwW1

Novato, CA 94949 Analysis Method: EPA 8010

Attention: Glenn M

Batch Number:  GCOB0395801007A
Instrurment ID; HP-7

HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
Hg/L Po/L

Bromodichloromethane. ...........cooovvvoeeeeeeoo 0.50 N.D.
BrOMOTOITL ..o 0.50 N.D.
BromMOMEBINANE. ...t oeees e e 1.0 N.D.
Carbon tatrachlonide. ... .....oo.eceeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee 0.50 N.D.
ChIOrODENZENEG. ..ottt eeeeeeoeeeseeea 0.50 12

ChOrOBINANE ...t 10 e N.D.
ChIOMOfOMMY. ..o ee e e 0.50 N.D.
Chloromethana........c.cooooveeeeeeeeeeeeee e 1.0 N.D.
Dibromochloromethane............ocooooooooveoeoeeee 0.50 N.D.
1,3-Dichlorobenzene...........c.ccooveeeeo . SR 0.50 N.D.
1,4-Dichlorobenzene. .. ..o 050 e N.D.
1,2-Dichlorobenzene............oocooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee, D50 e 3.9

1,1-Dichloroethane......c.......ooeceeeeeeeeeee, 050 . e 2.0

1,2-Dichloroethane...........o.oooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee 0.50 20

1,1-Dichloroethene. ... 0.50 N.D.
cis-1,2-Dichlaroethene............c.ooooeoomoeeeee 050 e 3.6

trans-1,2-Dichioroethene..............coocoovmvmi, 0.50 N.D.
1,2-Dichloropropane.........o.oeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee 050 e eeeeevreaa e 0.92
€is-1,3-Dichloropropens..........o.ooeeeeoveeeceeeoo, D50 e, S N.D.
trans-1,3-Dichloropropens............ooooooovvoeo, 0.50 "N.D.
Methylene chlotide. ... 50 eeeeemieeetnteeomrnartaretaraaas N.D.
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane............oooooveoeeeeeeeeeeoooeei 0.50 e N.D.
TetrachlorOBthene.......... ..o 050 [ N.D.
1,1, 1-Trichloroethane.........o.oe oo 0.50 N.D.
1,3, 2-Trichloroethane.......c.coooo oo 0.50 N.D.
THChIOMOBIRENG. ... D50 s - N.D.
Trichlorofluoromethane.............cocooooeooo 0.50 e . N.D.
Vinyl chloride. ... 1.0 e N.D.

Surrogates Control Limit % % Recovery

Dibromodifluoromethane.................ocooovo 50 150, 80
4-Bromofluorobenzene..............c.ocooveevevieeeenr e, 50 150, v, 101

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Dimple Sharma
Project Manager
9071430.ENR <4>




- 404 N. Wiget Lane
SeqUOIa Walnut Creek, CA 94598

(925) 988-9600

L ¥ 4 Analytical — FAX (925) 988-0673

Environmental Resolutions, Inc. Client Project1D: ~ Tosco 76 SS#1156, Oakland
73 Digital Dr, 3te 100 Sample Descript:  Water, W-9-MW1

Novato, CA 94849 Analysis Method: EPA 8270

Attention: Glenn M. : Lab Number: 907-1433

QC Batch Number:  SPO725998270EXC
Instrurnent ID: GC/MS1

SEMI-VOLATILE ORGANICS by GC/MS (EPA 8270)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Resuits
| pa/L pg/L

Acenaphthene. ... e 25 e ae e N.D.
Acenaphthylene.... 25— N.D.
ANTINE. .t < U N.D.
ANhraCeRE. ... ...t eenens b4 S N.D.
BENZIdINe. ... e r v s 250 N.D.

Benzo{a)anthraCene............o..eeeeeeeeceeeeeeeeevreeeeraeeens 2B s N.D.
Benzo(b}fluoranthene. ... 25 e N.D.
Benzo(k)fluoranthene.............cooouviveieeecceeeeeeeeeeeeeres 25 e N.D.
Benzo(g,h,ijperylene....... ... 25 N.D.
 BenzZo{@)PYIeNe........ccceeememeeeee e e 25 N.D.
{Benzylalcohol....................... L T A 37 |
Bis{2-chloroethoxy)methane..... 25 N.D.
Bis{2-chloroethyl)ether.............oooeeieii e, P4 S N.D.
Bis(2-chloroisopropyl)ether. ... 2B et N.D.
Bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate............cocoeooeeeeieeeiieeeeeeeen, B0 s N.D.
4-Bromophenyl phenyl ether..............cooooicvieemeeee. 25 N.D.
Butyl benzyl phthalate..............c.oooeiei e, 25 N.D.
A-Chloroaniline..................... ettt ettt e eae e a e anearnn et seesreans 50 N.D.
2-Chloronaphthalene...........cccooee i e 25 N.D. -
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol.................c.ooviiicnercene. 25 e N.D.
2-Chiorophenol.... et ee et ea——re b st st et g e e emmoenen 2D s N.D.
4-Chiorophenyl phenyl ether 25 N.D.

Dibenz(a, h)anthracene..................................................... 25 e N.D.

Dibenzofuran.... 25 N.D.

Di-N-butyl phthalate 50 N.D.

1,3- chhlorobenzene 25 N.D.

1.4-Dichior0benzene......................................................... -4 N.D.

1,2-Dichlorobenzene.. ... 25 N.D.

3,3-Dichlorobenzidine................ioooeeeoeeeeeeeeeeee 50 N.D.

2,4-Dichlorophenol. ... 25 e N.D.

Disthyl phthalate........ ... eereer e rrnes 25 heeeetieeeaseenteeaneeintenaroaann N.D.
[2,4-Dimethylphenol........... . s B 140 ‘ |

Uimethyl phthalate.... ebtemrtienseeine i serneraisarasianesns neain 25 N.D.

4 6-Dinitro-2- methylphenol ............................................... 50 :

2,4-DIntrophenl.........ccoiioviie et 50
2,4-DINIrotolUENE. ..ot eeeee e 25 e

2,6-DINItrotolUBNE. ... e e s e 25

Di-N-octyl phihalate...........co e 25

FIBOranmthene......c.ooovee e sesee e ee e e erane 2 v

Fluorene................. rtenrarereia T aeeatranbeeeaernnetraanetieneeneeeasben 25 e

ZZZZZZ:
DoooODOD

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL Page 1 of 2
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. 404 N. Wiget Lane
Sequoia Walnat Creck, CA 94398

Analvtical | FAX (932 568 9673
L ¥ 4 Ana ytica

- . : TOSCO ?6 gs#1 1 56’ bakv' al;'d st .........:'.....‘. ...'.“...-.... ..-.:::. Rt St .........A"...:.-:A:.
3 Digital Dr, Ste 100 Sample Descript:  Water, W-9-MW1
Novato, CA 94949 Analysis Method: EPA 8270

Attention: Glenn M. Lab Number: 807-1433

0QC Batch Number:  SPQ726398270EXC
Instrument (D: GC/MS1

SEMI-VOLATILE ORGANICS by GC/MS (EPA 8270)

Anaiyte Detection Limit Sample Results
pa/L _ pg/L

Hexachlorobenzene. ..., 25 et erievesnraegereerasninseennaren N.D.
Hexachlorobutadiene. ...........c.ocooooveoecee 25 e N.D.
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene.......... ..o 50 N.D.
Hexachloroethane...........ooeoeeeeon e 25— N.D.
Indeno(1,2,3-CAd)pYTens.......ooe oo 25 e v rerennernes N.D.
ISOPROIONE. ...t e 25 N.D. -
| 2-Methyinaphthalene S , 2D e 240 ]
2-Methylphenol....................0 T T 25 N.D.
|4-Metnhylphenol...... [ L 27
[NAPRIBAIENE. et eer e rer e reeres e e e 2 600
ZNIFOANIMING. ... e 50 N.D.
F-NIFOANHINE.....ceecrieee it eeer s e e 50 N.D.
A-NIPOANIING. ...t 50 N.D.
NItFODENZENG. ...t ce e 25 e N.D.
2-NItrophenol... ..o 25 N.D.
4-Nitrophenol.......c.cccoocoviirrvrnnne... ereter e e B0 e, N.D.
N-Nitrosodimethylamine. ..............cccooeooeoevnnveeeeeeeree o 25 . recareee e e e e eeennns N.D.
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine...........c..oeeeeeeeeeeeeee 25 N.D.
N-Nitroso-di-N-propylamine.................ooooooovemvnsveerevn 25 e N.D.
Pentachlorophenol...............cc.ooieieeeeeeseeeeeeee 50 N.D.
Phenanthrene.. ... ee e 25 N.D.
PRENOL...... e 25 N.D.
PYIEne. ... e 25 N.D.
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene.................cooovveeeeeeeeeoe e, 25 N.D.
2,4,5-Trichlorophenadl........cc e, 50 N.D.
2,4,6-Trichiorophenal...........coovveeieeeeeeeeeeen, 25 s N.D.

Surrogates Control Limit % % Recovery
2-Fluorophenol.........c.ccoivceecceceeeese e, 21 110 46
Phenol-db............covecceriseeecesee e ees e eeeenennn. 10 10, 24
Nitrobenzene-d5........cveeceeceereeeeeeeenns. 35 £ L OO 78
2-Fluorobiphenyl... ..., 43 116 e, 80
2,4.6-Tribromophenol.........c.ocococoooovinneeee, 10 123 s B3
pTerphenyl-did.... ... 33 14 e 90

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection. Because matrix effects and/or other factors
required additional sample dilution, detection limits for this sample have been raised.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Dimple Sharma
Project Manager Page 2 of 2
9071430.ENR <6>
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. ‘ 404 N, Wiget Lane
Sequoia Walnut Creek, CA 94595

: (925) 988-9600
FAX (925) 988-9673

3 Digital Dr, Ste 100 Sample Descript: Water, W-6- Mw2*
ovato, CA 94949 Analysis Method: EPA 8260
ttention: Glenn M Lab Number: 907-1432

S

SAERE

R R e e

Instrurment 1D;
MTBE by EPA 8260
Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
pa/t pg/L
Methyl 1-Butyl Ether (MTBE).............ccooveeeeetee e 2.0 11,000
Surrogates Control Limit % % Recovery
Dibromofluoromethane............c.oocovevevvceicie .. 50 150 102

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271 [Please Note:
*Sample was analyzed after the EPA recommended holding time has elapsed.

imple Sharm
Project Manager

9071430.ENR <7>



Sequoia Walnut ek, CA 54598

(915) 988-9600

W’ Analytical FAX (925) 988-9673

Client Project ID: Tosco 76 $5#1156, Oaldand
73 Digital Dr, Ste 100 Matrix: tiquid

Novato, CA 94949
Attention: G]gnn M. QC Slg__r;_m_ple Group: 9071430433 Reported: Aug 5, 1999

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Analyte: Benzene Toluene Ethyl Xylenes
' Benzene
QC Batch#: GCO72009 GCO72099 GCO72999 GLO72999
802002A 8020024 BO2002A 8020024
Analy. Method: EPA 8020 EPA B020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020
Prep. Method: EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030
Analyst: J. Minkel J. Minkel JJ. Minkel J. Minkel
MS/MSD #: 9071431 9071431 071431 9071431
Sample Cone.: 27 pg/L N.D. N.D. 7.1 ug/L
Prepared Date: 7/29/99 7/29/99 7/29/99 7/29/99
Analyzed Date: 7/29/99 7/29/99 7/29/99 7/29/99
Instrument LD.#: HP-2 HP-2 HP-2 HP-2
Conc. Spiked: 20pg/L 20 ug/L 20ug/L 80 pa/ft
Resuit; 2 19 19 68
MS % Recovery; a7 o5 95 102
Dup. Result: 20 17 14 45
MSD <% Recov.: ar 85 70 75
RPD: 11 11 30 an
RPD Limit: 0-20 0-20 0-20 020

LCS #: 21 08072009 21 CS072099 2LCS072000  2LCS072009
Prepared Date: 7/29/99 7/29/99 7/29/99 7/29/99
Analyzed Date: 7/29/99 7/29/99 7/29/99 7/20/99

Instrument LD.#: HP-2 HP-2 HP-2 HP-2
Conc. Spiked: 20pg/L 20ug/L 20 ug/L 60 ug/L

LCS Result: 19 18 18 &1
LCS 2 Recov.: 95 o0 80 102
MS/MSD
LCS 70-130 70-130 70-130 70-130
Control Limits
Please Note:

The LGS is & conirol sample of known, interferent-free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271 |preparation, and analytical methads employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure, i
the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified contral limits due to matrix
interferencs, the LCS recovery Is 1o be used to validate the batch.

bimple Sharma ‘ ** MS = Matrix Spike, MSD~MS Duplicate, RPD = Relative % Lifference

Project Manager

9071430.ENR <8>
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Sequoia

W% ¥ Analytical

Q
73 Digital Dr, Ste 1060
Novato, CA 94949
Attention: Glenn M.

404 N. Wiget Lane
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
{925} 988-0500

FAX (925} 988-0673

QC Sample Group: 9071430-433

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

s B e e

AR

Analyte: Benzens Toluene Ethyi Xylenes Diasel
Benzene
QC Batch#: GCO73099 GCO730%9 GCO73093  GCO73092 SP072999
802005A 8020054 B02005A 8020054 BO15EXA
Analy. Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8015M
Prep. Method: EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 3510
Analyst:  C. Westwater C. Westwater C. Westwater C. Westwater K. Grubb
MS/MSD #: 9071514 9071514 9071514 9071514 BLK072999
Sample Conc.: N.D. N.D, N.D. N.D. N.D.
Prepared Date: 7/30/99 7/30/99 7/30/99 7/30/99 7/28/99
Analyzed Date: 7/30/99 7/30/98 7/30/99 7/30/99 7/30/99
Instrument 1.D.#: HP-5 HP-5 HP-5 HP-5 HP-3A
Conc. Spiked: 20 g/t 20 ug/L 20 ug/L 60 pg/L 500 g/t
Hesult: 22 b 22 67 410
MS % Recovery: 110 110 110 112 gz
Dup. Result: 20 21 20 &4 360
MSD % Recov.: 100 105 100 107 72
RPD: 9.5 47 9.5 46 13
RPD Limit: 0-20 0-20 0-20 0-20 ‘050

MR A co e se

LCS #: 5LCS073099 5105073088 5LCSo73008  5LCS073009 LCS072999
Prepared Date: 7/30/99 7/30/99 7/30/99 7/30/99 7/29/09
Analyzed Date: 7/30/99 7/30/99 7/30/99 7/30/99 7/30/99
Instrument 1.D.#: HpP.5 HP-5 HP-5 HP-5 HP-3A
Conc. Spiked: 20 ug/L 20 ug/L 20 ug/L 60 ug/L 500 pg/L
LCS Result: 22 22 21 67 340
LCS % Recov.: 110 110 105 112 68
MS/MSD
LCS 70-130 70-130 70-130 70-130 60-140
Control Limits
Please Naote:
The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent-free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271 |preparation, and analytical methods emplayed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample

Dimple Sharma
Project Manager

fortified with known guantities of specific compounds and subjected 1o the entire analyticat procedure. if
the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits due to matrix
interfererics, the LCS recovery is ta be used to validate the batch.

** MS = Matrix Spike, MSD=MS Duplicate, RPD = Relative % Ditference

€
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" ‘ 404 N. Wiget Lane  *
Sequoia | Wl Creek, CA 54508
(925) 988-96500

v Analytical FAX (525) 988-9673

. - Tosco 76 SS#1156, Oaldand
73 Digital Dr, Ste 100 b Liquid

Novato, CA 94949
Attention: Glenn M QC Sample Group: 9071430-433 :  Aug 5, 1999

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Analyte: Phenol 2-Chloropheno! 14-Dichloro  N-Nitroso-Di- 1,2.4-Trichloro  4-Chloro-3
benzene  N-propylamine benzene Mesthylphenol
QC Bateh#: SP072699 5PO72699 SPO72699  SPO72699  SPO72609  SPO72699
8270EXC 8270EXC 8270EXC B27OEXC BZ70EXC 8270EXC
Analy. Method: EPA 8270 EPA 8270 EPA 8270 EPA 8270 EPA 8270 EPA 8270
Prep. Method: EPA 3510 EPA 3510 EFA 3510 EPA 3510 EPA 3510 EPA 3510
Analyst: L. Diaz L. Diaz L. Diaz L Diaz L Diaz L. Diaz
MS/MSD #:  BLKD725620C BLKU72699C BLKO72699C BLKO72698C BLKO72699C BLKO72659C
Sample Cone.: N.D. - ND N.D. N.D. N.D, N.D.
Prepared Date: 7/26/99 7/26/99 7/26/99 7/26/99 7/26/99 7/26/99
Analyzed Date: 7/30/99 7/30/99 7/30/99 7/30/99 7/30/99 7/30/99
instrument 1.D.#: GC/MS-1 GC/MS-1 GC/MS-1 GC/MS-1 GC/MS-1 GC/Ms-1
Conc. Spiked: 150 pg/L 150 ug/L 100 ug/L 100 ug,/L 100 pg/L 150 pg/L
Result: 44 98 88 79 75 110
MS % Recovery: 29 65 &8 79 75 73
Dup. Result: 49 110 72 84 78 120
MSD % Recov.: 33 73 72 84 78 B0
RPD: 1 12 57 6.1 3.9 87
RPD Limit: 0-30 0-30 0-30 0-30 0-30 0-30

LCS #:  LCso72e00C LCS072699C LCS072699C LCSO72695C | LCSO72699C  LCSO72699C
Prepared Date: 7/26/99 7/26/99 7/26/99 7/26/99 7/26/99 7/26/99
Anaiyzed Date: 7/30/99 7/30/99 7/30/99 7/30/59 7/30/99 7/30/99

Instrument 1.D.#: GC/MS-1 GC/MS-1 GC/MS-1 GC/MSA1 GC/MS-1 GC/MS-1
Conc. Spiked: 150 pg/L 150 ug/L. 100 g/t 100 pg/L 100 g/l 150 g /L
LCS Result: 49 110 77 85 120
LCS % Recov.: 33 73 77 89 85 80
M5 /MSD
1CS 12-110 27123 36-97 41-116 39-58 23-97
Control Limits
Please Note:

The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent-free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271  |fontified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. If
the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified contral limits due to matrix
imterference, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch.

** MS=Matrix Spike, MSD'=MS Duplicate, RPD = Relative % Difference

Dimple Sharma
Project Manager Page 1of 2
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\ Sequoia

¢ 73 Digital Dr, Ste 100
# Novato, CA 94849
ttention; Glenn

ac Batch.ﬁumber:

404 N. Wiget Lane
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
{925) 988-9600

FAX (925) 988-9673

Sample Matrix: Water
Analysis Method:
First Sample 907-1433

""Tosco 76 SS#1156, Oakland

EPA 3550/8015 Mod.

BO15EXA
TOTAL EXTRACTABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
Reporting Sample
Analyte Limit 1.D.
ug/L 907-1433
W-9-MWi1
Extractable
Hydrocarbons 50 16,000
Chromatogram Pattern: Unidentified
Hydrocarbons
Co-Cz4
Quality Control Data
Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 10
Date Extracted: 7/29/99
Date Analyzed: 7/31/99
Instrument Identification: HP-3B

Extractable Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh diesel standard.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not detected above the stated reporting limit.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

imple Sharma
Project Manager

Please Note:

Revised report issued on 8/24/99.

9071430.ENR <2>
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0 680 Chesapeake Driva « Redwood City, CA 94083 » (650) 364-9600

0 819 Striker Ave., Suite 8 » Sacramento, CA 95834 » (916) 921-9600

U 404 N. Wigat Lane » Walnut Creek, CA 94598 « (925) 988-9500

T 1455 McDowel!l Bivd, North, Suite D » Petaluma, CA 94954 « (707) 752-1865

0 18938 120th Ave., N.E. Sulte 101 + Bothell, WA 98011 « (206} 481-8200
0 East 11115 Montgomery, Suite B = Spokane, WA 99206 » (509} 924-9200
O 15055 S.W. Sequoia Pkwy, Suite 110 « Porland, OR 97222 « (503) §24-9800

233Ises T/

Consultant Company: EK-_I: Project Name: =T pa g re> /S & G40 Y r\: ﬂ n‘
Address: 5T T, o .L_q\ 'Dr\ué , §U e (0O Wrdect Manager: “‘m\.‘r £ e\
cty: Lovatre State; ("4 Zip Code: P4/ ¢ @ | 2EEER: GO  Meesriuvy Bivl
Telephone: 1S 2 ) -F1O0S FAX#: SN~ (8G & | Site #, City, State: -2A Kk LANT>S A
Report To: /5 (1101 /N, Sampler” _I= ¢ ivouos & QC Data: fLevel D (Standard) 9 LevelC Q Levei B OtlevelA
Turnaround 310 Work Days 0 5 Work Days Q3 Work Days | O Drinking Water [Ana ' 5 Hequested}
Time: O 2 Work Days Q) 1Work Day 0 2-8 Hours Q Waste Water A ?0 /b
CODE: QMisc. ODetect. OEval. QRemed. QDemol. QO Closure | Q Other £§ Q(%-' 4’ ﬁ)‘
. . , 2%
Client Date/Time Matrix | # of Cont. Laboratory OU
Sample I.D. Sampled | Desc. | Cont. | Type | Sample # M {gq /. Qn. hh ﬁ Comments
LW =MW T '7/010 Deos | waer| R | Voas (90724300 ) | X, N N
2. W-a ~mwH |7ho { 1o 2 (o 071431 ) | X \Y
3. W= b~ mw) |70 | I365 2 [Yox5 ls07a432h K [ K T samma ()
s W=-F-mw] [7720 ] RYS Y |Awbevs| 9071433 X X Exymirive TIA
5. W=-9~mw | 7A0 1266 ‘() “0‘:‘9 tl/'ﬂ"r P X >< e HicuesT MTRE
6. THATIY
7. LHT?  2OA0
8. S pho s JEAE
9. EC 1 FIRAINE L)1 TH
10. AT | 260
r] £z
Relinquished By: Date: hd qﬂ Time: Received By;%_‘ 7/{____ Date: 7 254 | Time: ,{5‘3 2
Relinquished By: / T D:atc-:;»:zu.:»-j % |Time: /&3):? Received By: o2 ——Datet>.—5 (| Timey/ /0N
Relinquished By: > | Datei. g/ |Time: Received By Lab: M Date: ~ }‘2,)/;/,‘1 Time: /A0
JBFZ y 2
Wera Samples Receivad in Good Condition? OYss @ No Sampleson lce? OYes U No Method of Shipment Page ____of
To be completed upon receipt of report: T
1) Were the analyses requested on the Chain of Custody reported? QOYes O No  If no, what analyses are still needed?
2) Was the report issued within the requested turnaround time? QYes QONo If no, what was the turnaround time?
"+ 1 Approved by: Signature: Company: Date:

Fink - Client

Yellow - Laboratory

White - Laberatory




. c 404 N. Wiget Lane

SequOia Walnut Creek, CA 94598
(925) 988-9600
L ¥ 4 Analytical | FAX (925) 088-0673

S T R

%?:‘T-n-:-. e &
nvironmental Resolutions, Inc. Client Project ID: Tosco 76 S8#1156, Oakland
3 Digital Dr, Ste 100 Matrix; Liquid

Reported: Aug 5, 1999

tiention: Glenn M.

QC Sample Group: 9071430-433

R

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Analyte:  Acenaphthene 4-Nitrophenol 24-Dinitro-  Pentachloro- Pyrene
toluene phenol
QC Batch#: SPu72699 SPO72699 8PO72689  SPO72699  SPO72699
8270EXC B270EXC 8270EXC 8270EXC B270EXC
Analy. Method: EPA 8270 EPA 8270 EPA 8270 EPA B270 EPA 8270
Prep. Method: EPA 3510 EPA 3510 EPA 3510 EPA 3510 EPA 3510
Analyst: L. Diaz L Diaz L Diaz L Diaz L. Diaz
MS/MSD #:  BLKD72899G BLKO72699C BLKO726899C BLKD72609C BLKO72699C
Sample Conc.: N.D. N.D. ' N.D. N.D. N.D.
Prepared Date: 7/26/99 7/26/99 7/26/99 7/26/99 7/26/99
Analyzed Date: 7/30/99 7/30/99 7/30/99 7/20/99 7/30/99
Instrument LD.#: GC/MS-1 GG/MS-1 GC/MS-1 GG/MS-1 GC/MS-1
Conc. Spiked: 100 ug /L 150 pg /L 100 pg/L 150 pg/L 100 pg /L
Result: 76 43 84 120 - 85
MS % Recovery: 76 29 84 80 85
Dup. Result: 77 465 84 120 84
MSD % Recov.: 77 31 84 80 84
RPD: 1.3 67 0.0 0.0 1.2
RPD Limit: 0-30 ' 0-30 0-30 0-30 0-30

LCS #:  LCS072699GC LCS072699C LCS072699C LCSO72698C LGCS072699C

Prepared Date: 7/26/99 7/26/59 7/26/99 7/26/99 7/26/99
Analyzed Date: 7/30/99 7/30/95 7/30/99 7/30/99 7/30/93
Instrument 1.D.#: GGC/MS-1 GC/MS-1 GG/MS-1 GC/MS1 GC/MS-1
Conc. Spiked: 100 /L 150 pg/L 100 ug/L 150 pg/L 100 pg/L
LCS Result; 85 47 o1 130 93
LCS % Recov.: a5 31 91 87 93
MS/MSD
LCS 46-118 10-80 24-96 9-103 26127

Control Limits

Please Note; ’

The LCS is & control sample of known, interferent-free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples, The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271 |fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. if
the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits due to matrix
interfarence, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch.

** MS =Matrix Spike, MSD=MS Duplicate, RPD=Relative % Difference

Dimple Sharma
Project Manager Page 2 of 2
71430.ENR <11>
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Sequoia

v Analytical FAX (925) 983-9673

73 Digital Dr, Ste 100

Novato, CA 94948
Attention: Glenn M.

Ll
-

404 N. Wiget Yane >
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
(925) 988-9600

Fosco 76 641156 Oakand
Liquid

Reported: Aug 5, 1999;

CRRER

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Analyte:  1,1-Dichloro- Trichloro- Chioro- MTBE Oil & Grease
ethene ethene benzene
C Batch#: GCo80399 GC080399 GC0B0399 M5080599 SPo72799
BO10EXA BO10EXA 8010EXA 8260824 5520EXC
Analy. Method: EFA 8010 EPA 8010 EPA B010 EPA 8260 ‘ SM 5520
Prep. Method: EPA 5030 EFA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030 , 5M 5520
Analyst: - - - N. Nelson N. VanSlambrook
MS/MSD #: - - - 9071548 BLK072799C
Sample Conc.: - - - N.D. N.D.
Prepared Date: - - - 8/5/99 7/etfe9
Analyzed Date: - - - 8/6/99 712799
Instrument .D.#: . - - GC/MS-2 Manual
Conc. Spiked: - - - 50 g /L. 100 mg/L
Result: - - - 51 86
MS % Recovery: - - - 102 85
Dup. Result: - - - 57 ag
MSD % Recov.: - - - 114 . 89
RPD: - . - 11 a4
RPD Limit: - - - 0-25 0-30

LCS080399 LCS080399 L.CS080599 LCS072799C

LCS #: LCS080399
Prepared Date: 8/3/99 8/3/99 8/3/99 8/5/99 7/27/99
Analyzed Date: 8/3/99 8/3/99 8/3/99 8/5/99 7/27/99
Instrument 1.D.#: HP-7 HP-7 HP-7 GC/MS-2 Manual
Conc. Spiked: 20 pg /L 20ug/L 20ug/L sopg/l - 100 mg/L
LCS Resuit: 24 2 20 55 86
LCS % Recov.: 120 110 ' 100 110 86
MS/MSD _
LCS 65-135 70-130 70-130 70-130 . 704130
Control Limits ' '
Please Mote:

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Difriple Sharma
Project Manager

The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent-free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
preparation, and analytical methods employexi for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected o the entire analyticat procedure. if
the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits due to matrix

interference, the LCS recovery Is to be used to validate the batch.
5= Matrix Spike, MSD=MS Duplicate, RPD = Relative % Difference
9071430.ENR <12>
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D 680 Chesapeake Drive + Redwood City, CA 94063 » (650) 364-9600

01 819 Striker Ave., Suite 8 » Sacramento, CA 95834 « (916) 921-9600

D 404 N. Wiget Lane = Walnut Creek, CA 94598 « (925) $88-0600

O 1455 McDowall Blvd, North, Sulte D » Petaluma, CA 94954 « (707) 792-1865

Q 18939 120th Ave., N.E. Suite 101 « Bothell, WA 28011 + (206) 481-9200
0 East 11115 Montgomery, Suite B » Spokane, WA 99206 « (509} 924-3200
0 15055 S.W. Sequoia Pkwy, Suite 110 = Portland, OR 97222 « (503} 624-9800

2NISez T

Consultant Company: gﬂz Project Name:-'m S S & 9 q n 7 3 {; 9
Address: 23 "D.S b\ TOrie ,oute (oo  pERSEEPoject Manager Tod i D e T
city: /UovATo ~ State: ("4 Zip Code: 94/ q ¢ @ | REES: IN> 6 MacAarthovr BV OQ
Telephone: 4iS I LV -FIOS FAX #: %)~ (8G & | Site #, City, State: . (9:44( L A_N'D C A~
Report To:. 6 (-EM »1 /V] . Sampler. L= Svous & QC Data: JLevel D (standard) G levelC QO Level B O Levei A
Turnaround 310 Work Days 0 5 Work Days Q) 3Work Days | O Drinking Water [Ananes Hequested I
Time: U 2 Work Days Q 1Work Day {2 2-8 Hours 0 Waste Water A ?0 /\/
CODE: OMisc. ODetect. QEval. QRemed. O Demol. QClosure [ O Other §:§ \‘Z‘gﬂ ‘7" ‘50 ‘ eQ‘
Client Date/Time | Matrix | #of | Cont. | Laboratory DU L
Sample 1.D. Sampled Desc. | Cont. | Type Sample # p%( {3& ,_L% QL r,-,:‘ .é@ Comments
1. \W =9 -mwZ 7/020 /o5 | wAER] R | VoAas |9072430] )X e N |
2. w-a ~mwH |7k T 120 2 |\pAS 9071431 I | K W
3 W= §=mw) |7h0 | 1365 2 [Vok% 907143230 K [ K Tiie_ saoper (D)
. W=-9-mw] [7/0 | RYS Y |Awbeve|9072433 XX . 111 |
5. W-9 - mw | 7'/3-0 265 -6 \‘Oks ‘l,-ﬁ-d" P X < HicnasT MTRE
6. A Ay
7. enrl SO0
B. SHar [5%
> CanEiessarn i TH
10. //"\ 2260
] )
Relinguished By: Date: 7[,10/qﬂ Time: Received By}//_' ?{__\ Date: 72 2p .5 | Time: /&3 2
Relinquished By: / : % Date7.-zo—‘ #% |Time: /&3¢ |Received By: DOt | Timeir o/ R
Relinquished By: e Date:>. >/ | Time: Received By Lab: ﬁ@?’b Date: ~ ]2,% Time: /.30
— 7 -~ —- =
Were Samples Received in Good Condition? TYes O No Samples on lce? QOYes QO No Method of Shipment Page ___of ___
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Tuly 29, 1999

Mr. Glenn Matteucci
Environmental Resolutions
73 Digital Dr, Suite 100
Novato, CA 94949

P——— R Y ikl

Re: TOSCO 76S8S # 1156/223503T4
PTS File: 29296

Dear Mr. Matteucci:

Enclosed are final data for samples submitted for analysis under your TOSCO 76SS Project # 1156/223503T4.
Analyses were performed by applicable ASTM, EPA or API methodology Samples will be retained for 30 days
before disposal unless other arrangements are made.

We appreciate the opportunity to be of service and trust these data will prove beneficial in the development of this
project. Please feel free to call myself or Larry Kunkel, District Manager, should you have any questions or require
additional information.

Sincerely,

PTS Laboratories, Jnc

6l AL

Rick Young
Project Manager

RYNK

encl.




. Environmental Resolutions, Inc.
PTS Laboratories, Inc. DTS FILE NO: 26256

PHYSICAL PROPERTIES DATA

(METHODOLOGY: ASTM D2218, API RP4Q, EPA 9045, WALKLEY-BLACK)

PROJECT NAME: TOSCO 7685 #1156
PROJECT NO: 223503T4

25.0 PS5t CONFINING STRESS.
NATIVE 8TA '
TOTAL EFFECTIVE
SAMPLE [ MOISTURE DENSITY EFFECTIVE SOIL ORGANIC PERMEABILITY
SAMPLE DEFTH, | ORIENT.| CONTENT| BULK { GRAIN | POROSITY, pH CARBON TOAIR
ID. ft. 1 {% wt) {glce) {g/cc) % Vb mg/ka {millidarcy)
§-255-82 25.50 v 19.7 1.91 2.62 289 6.97 2250 1.70

Vb = Bulk Volume, cc

{1) Sample Orlentation: H = Horizontat, V = Verlical ) Pv = Pora Volume, cc
ND = Not Detected



PTS Laboratories, Inc. Environmental Resolutions, Inc,. ~ =
PTS File No: 29296

PARTICLE SIZE SUMMARY
(METHODOLOGY: ASTM D4464)

PROJECT NAME: Tosco 76 SS# 1156
PROJECT NO: 22350374

Description Median Particle Size Distribution, wi. percent Silt
Depth, USCS/ASTM | Grain Size Sand Size & |
Sample ID ft. ) mm Gravel | Coarse [Medium| Fine Sit | Clay | Clay ;
5-25.5-B2 255 Fine sand 0.020 0.00 000 1157 2284 4517 2043 6559

(1) based on Mean from Trask




PT S Laboratories, Inc. Particle Size Analysis - ASTM D4464M

Client: Environmental Resolutions, Inc. PTS File No: 28296
Project: Tosco 76 SS# 1156 Sample 1Dz §-255-82
Project No: 22350374 Depth, ft: 2550
Grv Sand Size sikt Clay
crs | medium 1 nne
i4
12
=10} g;
= b d
gl
2 8} =
o $
] -
E 61 5
]
2 :
e Q
0 :v T o h- . o [ a B~ [ 14
-
z £ 8 b g 4 R E & B 8§ 2§ : 8 BB
o] -— [+] [») O (o] [=] O o o o c O o g 8 8
Particle Size, mm © e
Sample ] Increment |Cumulative Cumulative Weight Percent greater than
Gpening Phi of USs. Weight, Weight, Weight, Weight Phi Particle Size
Inches [Millimeters] Screen No. grams percent | percent percent Value Inches [Millimeters
02500 6.351 267 1/4 0.00 0.00 0.00 5 065 0.0250 0635
0.1873 4757 225 4 0.00 0.00 0.00 10 1.1 0.0183 0.464
0.1324 3.3684 -1.75 6 0.00 0.00 0.00 16 1.74 00118 0299
0.0787 2.000 -1.00 10 0.00 0.00 0.00 25 2.7 0.0060 0,153
0.0468 1.189 025 16 0.00 0.00 0.00 40 459 0.0016 0041
0.0331 0.841 025 20 1.16 1.16 1.16 50 565 0.0008 0.020
00278 0.707 0.50 25 2.25 225 341 60 526 0.0005 0013
0.0234 0.535 0.75 30 256 256 597 75 779 0.0003 0.006
0.0197 0.500 1.00 35 2.86 286 8.83 84 8.11 0.0001 0.004
0.0166 0.420 125 40 2.74 274 1157 90 8.74 0.0001 0.002
0.0138 0354 150 45 LE: 189 1356 | a5 9.51 0.0001 0.001
0.0117 0297 1.75 50 250 2.50 16.06
0.0008 0250 200 60 22% 225 1831 Folk-Ward
0.0083 0.210 225 70 2.45 245 20.76 5,
0,0070 0177 250 80 2.40 240 23.16 0.0008
0.0059 0.149 275 100 222 222 2538 0.020
0.0049 0125 3.00 120 221 21 2759
0.0041 0105 325 140 2.4 24 30.00 517
0.0035 0.088 350 170 2.39 238 3239 0.0011
0.0029 0074 375 200 202 2.02 344 0.028
0.0025 0.083 400 230 164 1.64 36.05
0.0021 0.053 425 270 158 1.58 3763 Sorting 0.204 3.183 2934
0.00174 0.0442 450 325 1.72 1.72 39.35 Skewness 1568 0227 DA77
0.00145 00372 475 400 1.79 1.79 41.14 Kurtosis 0.159 0.391 0.792
0.00123 0.0313 5.00 450 1.83 183 4297 Grain Size Description Fine sand
0.000986 0.0250 5.32 500 2.80 280 4577 w Scalez M on Mean from Tﬂ
0.000780 00201 554 B35 409 400 49 86
0.000615 0.0156 6.00 . 5.82 582 5567 Eescription I-%elained Weight
D.000435 0.0110 6.50 8.23 823 63.90 on Sieve #] Percent |
0.000308 0.00781 7.00 7.36 7.36 71.26 Gravel 4 0.00
0.000197 0.00500 765 831 8.3 79.57 Coarse Sand 10 0.00
0.000077 0.00195 9.00 12.88 12.88 9245 Medium Sand 40 11.57
0.000038 0.000977 10.00 497 497 97.42 Fine Sand 200 2284
0.000019 0.000488 11.00 234 23 99.76 Sift >0.005 mm 4517
0.000015 0,000375 11.38 024 0.24 100.00 Clay <0005 mm 2043
TOTALS 100.01 100.00 10000 Q| Total 100

© PTS Laboratories, Inc. Phorne: (562) 907-3607 Fax (562) 907-3610
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PTS Laboratories, Inc.

Seotechnical Services 8100 Securs Way ¢ Santa Fe Springs « CA 90670
Phone (562) 9073607 » Fax (562) 907-3610

August 12, 1999 m‘?@

‘ | AUG 20 1999
Mr. Glenn Mattuecc Lﬂ
Environmental Resolutions i
73 Digital Dr. Suite 100
Novato, CA 94949

Re: Tosco 156
PTS File: 29323

Dear Mr. Matteucci:

Enclosed are final data for samples submitted for analysis under your TOSCO 1156 Project # 223503T4. Analyses
were performed by applicable ASTM, EPA or API methodology. Samples will be retained for 30 days before
disposal unless other arrangements are made.

We appreciate the opportunity to be of service and trust these data will prove beneficial in the development of this

project. Piease feel free to call myself or Larry Kunkel, District Manager, should you have any questions or require
additionat information.

Sincerely,

PTS Laboratories,



: Environmental Resolutions, inc.
- PTS Laboratories, Inc. 5TS FILE NO. 20593

PHYSICAL PROPERTIES DATA

(METHODOLOGY: ASTM D2216, AP| RP4G, EPA 6045)

PROJECT NAME: TOSCO 1156
PROJECT NO: 223503T4

[25.0 PSI CONFINING STRESS
NATIVE STATE
L : o EFFECTIVE
_ SAMPLE [MOISTURE[___DENSITY_[EFFECTIVE[ SOIL | TOTAL ORGANIC PERMEABILITY
SAMPLE DEPTH, |ORIENT.| CONTENT [ BULK [ GRAIN| POROSITY, pH CARBON TO AR
1D, fl. {1 __(%wt) | (glec) | (glec) % Vb i mgikgy . {Enillidarcy)
$-26-B2 N/A v 142 179 264 325 7.2 <100 48.7

{1) Sampla Orientation; H = hprlzonﬁl: V=vertical  (2) Effective {Total) Pofosity = no pofe fluids in place; all interconnected pore channels; Air Filled = pore
channels not accupied by pore fluids  (3) Water = 0.8681 g/ce; Hydrocarbon = 0,7500 g/cc  (4) Native State = As recelvad with pore flulds in place  (5)
Permeability to water and conductlvity measured at saturated conditions Vb = Bulk Volume, cc; Pv = Pore Volume, co: ND = Nat Detected



"~ PTS Laboratories, Inc.

PARTICLE SIZE SUMMARY
{(METHODOLOGY: ASTM D422)

PTS File No:.

ERI
29323

PROJECT NAME: TOSCO 1156
PROJECT NO: 22350374
Descriﬁﬁon Median Particle Size Distribudion, wt. percent
Depth, USCS/ASTM |Grain Size,| Gravel Sand Size Silt/Clay
Sample ID ft. (1) mm Coarse | Medium | Fine
8-26-132 26.0 Medium sand 0.383 1.91 389 41.39 37.84 14.98

(1} based on Mean fromTrask




PTS Laboratories, Inc.

Sieve Analysis Results - ASTM D422

Client: ERI PTS File No: 29323
Project: TOSCO 1156 Sample ID: S-26-132
Project No: 22350374 Depth, fi: 26.0
Gravel _ Sand Sit/Clay
coarse | medium | fine
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Sieve Size
Us. Sample Curncitative Cumutative Welght Percent greater than
Opening Phi of Sieve Weight Weight, Weight, Weight Phi Particle Size
Inches § Millimeters] Screen No, grams percent percent percent’ Value Inches | Millimeters
0.2500 6.351 2.67 174 034 191 1.91 5 126 00043 2395
0.1873 4.757 295 4 (#103] 0.00 1.9 10 055 00577 1.455
0.1324 3364 a7’ 6 028 158 349 16 012 00427 1.084
00787 2000 -1.00 10 041 231 5.80 25 047 0.0284 0.721
00557 1414 o050 14 083 4.67 10.47 40 1.04 00192 0.458
0.0304 1.000 000 18 1.28 7.21 17.68 50 138 00151 0.383
00278 0.707 050 2 1.33 7.77 2545 &0 187 0.0108 0273
o.0197 0500 100 3 237 1334 38.80 s 282 0.0056 0.141
00165 0.420 1.25 40 1.49 830 47.18 84 365 0.0031 0.080
00130 0354 150 45 093 554 5247 80 440 00019 0.047
0.0066 0250 200 50 181 10.19 62.61 g5 306 0.0047 0.120
0.0070 0177 250 80 145 8.2 7083 _ Il
0.0040 0.125 3.0 120 115 548 7731 Measure Trask inman__| Folk-Ward
0.0029 0.074 375 200 1.37 7.71 Laler) Medzan, phi 1.38 138 133
60021 0053 425 270 0.71 400 8002 Mexdian, in. 00151 00151 00151
Q0015 0.037 475 400 057 3.21 92.23 Median, nm 0383 0.353 0.383
PAN 138 777 100.00
Mean, phi .21 1.77 1.64
Mean, in 00170 0o118 00126
0224 0.321
1,884 1506
0.208 0011
0145 0753
Medium sand
|_{based on Mean from Trask) |
Retalned | Weight
onSieve# | Percent |
4 1.91
10 380
40 4130
200 3784
<200 1498
TOTALS 17.76  100.00 100.00 Total 100
Phone: (562) 907-3607 Fax: (562) 8073610

© PTS Laboratories, Inc.
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~ ATTACHMENT F
STOCKPILE DISPOSAL DOCUMENTATION



¥8-25-1999 ¥9:18AM FROM MANLEY&SUNS TO 14153821856 F.61

DISPOSAL
CONFIRMATION
Consultant: BE.R.I.
Contact: DYLAN CROUSE
Phone/Fax: (415) 382-4325 FAX (415) 382-1856
Client: TOSCO - DAVE DEWITT
Station #/Wic #: 76_# 1156
gdite Address: _ 4276 MAC ARTHUR BLVD.
City/State: _OAKLAND, CA
Estimated YD/Tor: 5 TONS
Actual YD/Ton: 1.72 TONS
Disposal Facility: FORWARD TANDFILIL
Disposal Date: AUGUST 19, 1599
Contact: BEAD BONNER
Phone i#: (800) 204-4242
Hauler: _MANLEY & SONS TRUCKING, INC.
Contact: _TIM A. MANLEY
Phone #: {916) 381-6864
Fax #: (916) 3831-1573

Date & Time Faxed

elaslaq

9230

TOTAL F.81
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